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I. I.ciinicd coi.iiiscl lor the pelilioner pi-esent. Mr.

Kithirulkil: KJi;iUak. AddI; AG i'llongwiih Mr. Nnsccb Khan. So 

lor rcspoiideiii.s present.

9 Vide ol'fiee ei'clcr No. SO('Eslt-!)F!.)/1-0/202 i dated 

26.i0.202 K die major penally of dismissal from service as well 

recovery, imposed upon the petitioner was eons'crted inm,

siOpraagc of two' increments for two years, as directed bv ilie 

TfibmfafilOs 'Tfibiiiuil in AlAsjiik'ignteiiK^klatetl 13.0! ,202 1. The
.y;\ ■

ord'eio>.slunvs^ii?a'tGl'itei ii.id<irngnf" oK the
- ' • S 1^'

te j »

implememed but learned counsel foi' the pciiiioner desired ihtii 

the co-[Kmiioner namely Ayaz was granted some more benefits 

wliich were not granted to the petitioner to winch the 

represennuive of the respondents submitted that his case was 

under process and he would be treated at par with the said 

pciiiionci'.

ssKe"’A^ .

-a

fribunal lias been

3, lie that as it may. since the compliance of the jiidument 

ol the 'fribunal lias been complied with, ilierefore, this rn-iiii 

is fiietl. The petitioner is at liberty to take other legal steps ib a! 

ail. in lus nucv/.-fiis grievances are not redressed. Consign.

v!ll

I'rdnoiiiiccil in open coii.r/ in Pcshcndcir 
under /n\' hand and seal of the Tribunal on ibis 
.■i//g//.s7, 2022.

4.

(Kaliin Arsliad Khan) 
Chairman
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Petitioner '.in’ person present. Syed Naseer Ud Din 

Shah. Asst: AG'alpngwith Mr. Naseeb Khan, SO for 

respondents present.. ,

22"^ June, 2022

Petitioner submitted an application for suspension ot 

promotion proceedings against the post of DAO BPS-18 

till disposal of this execution petition. The application is

placed on file. To come up for further proceedings on 

03.08,2022.beforeS.B. - ^7a.

.<v

(Kalim Arshad Khan) 
Chairman
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21.01.2022 Petitioner in person and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 

Addl. AG alongwith Naseeb Khan S.O for the respondents 

present.

Representative of the respondents submitted copy of 

office order No. SO(ESTT)FD/l-4/2020, dated 20.01.2022 

whereby the petitioner has been posted/transferred in the 

office of District Accounts Officer, Swabi with immediate 

effect against the vacant post. Copy handed over to the 

petitioner. To come up for further proceedings on 09.03.2022 

before S.B.

rmari

09.03.2022 Due to retirement of the Hon'abie Chairman, the case is 

adjourned to 07.06.2022 for the same as before.

Reader

07.06.2022 Petitioner in person present.

Muhammad Adeei Butt, learned Additional Advocate 
Naseem Khan Section OfficerGeneral is absent, 

representative of respondents present.

At the very outset office order dated 26.10.2021 was
brought into the knowledge of this Bench vide which major 
penalty of dismissal from service and recovery of Rs.2676871/- 
imposed upon petitioner was converted into minor penalty of 
stoppage of two increments for two years which decision 
subject to finaj. decision by the Apex Court in CPLA. The 
petitioner requested for the grant of back benefits and wanted 
to submit an application in this regard but lawyers 
general strike. He is directed to the needful before the date and 
file to come up for further proceedings on 22.06.2022 before 
S.B.

was

are on

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J)
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r Muhammad Adeel Butt, Addi; AGPetitioner in person present. Mr. 
alongwith Mr. Naseeb Khan, SO for respondents present.

24.11.2021

Representative of respondent No.2 produced a copy of office order dated 

26.10.2021 whereby Service Tribunal adjournment dated 13.01.2021 has 

been implemented partially and only the posting/transfer of petitioner is 

pending due to ban imposed on posting/transfer by the Election Commission
of the notification of Election Commission of Pakistanof Pakistan. A copy 

dated 04.11.2021 is placed on file. To come up for further proce^ngs on

18.01.2022 before S.B.

(Mian Muhammad) 
Member(E)

Petitioner in person present. Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 
AddI: AG alongwith Mr. Naseeb Khan, SO for respondents 

present.

18.01.2022

The latter states that the order towards implementation is
The implementation report shall 
To come up for implementation

NS
on the table of respondent No.2. 
be submitted on the next date, 
report on 21.01.2022 before S.B.

Chairman
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02.11.2021 Petitioner in person and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Addl. A.G for V

' ‘-

'..S'.

the respondents present.

Copy of the order dated 26.10.2021 passed by the
•*,

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department hasi

been produced and placed on file. According to office order No.
'v

SO(Estt-I)FD/l"5/2021 of even date, the penalty of dismissal from
r:;

service + recovery of RSri,2676871/- imposed upon the petitioner
<

namely Muhammad Tariq (Tariq Mahmood), Assistant Treasury
t

Officer (BS-17) vide order No. SO (Estt)FD/5-14/B.Gram dated

18.01.2017 has been converted into minor penalty of stoppage of

two increments for two years. Notwithstanding the fact that the

said order has been passed with the condition of making it subject

to final decision of the_auqust Supreme Court of Pakistan in CP^LA
tr——^ — — -——-jU-

No. 166-B/2021 against the judgment of this Tribunal, he^ on

furnishing of Affidavit for refund of the benefits, if judgment of this

Tribunal is not maintained, is held entitled to draw ail benefits on

account of the order dated 26.10.2021 including the arrears of

salary of the intervening period. Moreover, he may approach to
f•V

the competent authority for his posting in light of the order dated
:■

26.10.2021 of the Finance Department. To come up on

24.11.2021 for further proceedings before S.B.

Ch^man

.'•i,

X

I
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08.09.2021 Petitioner in person and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 

Addl. AG alongwith Naseeb Khan, S.O for the respondents 

present.
Implementation report has not been submitted. The 

above named representative assured that summary to Chief 

Minister will be hotly pursued and implementation report 

will be submitted on next date positively. On assurance of 

representative of the respondents another chance is given 

to the respondents. Case to come for implementation

report on 04.10.2021 before S.B.

• Chairman

Petitioner in person present. Mr. Muhammad Shafique,. 

Senior Clerk alongwith Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional 

Advocate General for the respondents present.

Mr. Muhammad Shafique, stated at the bar that he will 

diligently pursue the case and the implementation report will 

positively be produced on the next date. Last opportunity given.

■ To come up for submission of implementation report before the 

S.B on 02,11-2021. . ,

04.10.2021

(SALAH-UD-DIN) 
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

I
: y

i



\

Petitioner in person and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Add!.05.08.2021

AG alongwith^ Naseeb Khan, S.O (Litigation) and

Muhammad Sajid, Superintendent for the respondents

present.

According to the copy of the summary produced

today, the summary dated 23.06.2021 submitted to the

-5Finance Minister has been signed by the Minister on

04.08.2021 for onward submission to the Chief Minister

through in between channel. Keeping the concluding

observations in order dated 15.07.2021 intact, let the

respondents pursue the said summary for its outcome as

a speciai case. To come up for impiementation report on

08.09.2021 before S.B.

ChaTTTnarr—r

08.09.202-1 Petitioner in person and. Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 

AddL AG alongwith Naseeb Khan, S.O for the-respondents

prese.>t.

[ i ^plementation report has not been submitted. The 

abovgridmed representative assured that summary to Chief 

■ will be hotly pursued and implementation report 

’-Wil! he submitted on next date positiveiy. On assurance of

reprel:>:;ir^''ative of the respondents another chance is given 

spondents. Case to come for implementation 

34.10.2021 before S.B.

to th!

,iepo^:

Chairman
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person and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Addl. AG 

alongwith Nasib Khan, S.O and Muhammad Sajid, Superintendent

Petitioner in15.07.2021

for the respondents present.

So far the issue of implementation of the judgment of this

on behalf of theTribunal Ms concerned, the assurances given 

respondents have proved nothing more than lollypop. This was to 

happen because the representatives of respondents present before

us hail from a lower rank who besides hide and seek tactics can't
\

do nothing when they-after carrying direction from here have got
V ^ .

a limited access to the higher ranks whose incumbents matter in 

the decision making. Although they suffer from the grilling when 

standing before us without decisions which were to be made by 

their bosses at helms of the affairs in official business; but they 

remain clueless due to their subordinate position. Obviously, the

present case may not get a ^solution without interest of the
i

Secretary to the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance 

Department. Therefore, he is expected to discharge his duty 

towards implementation of the judgment of this Tribunal failing 

which he may earn an inefficiency report to be communicated to 

the Establishment Division of the Federal Government where his 

upward career and conditions im'terms of his prestigious service is 

waiting. Registrar of this Tribunal is directed to ,send copy of this 

order to the aforementioned Secretary with copy'to his Private 

Secretary for placing before him directly because there is 

likelihood that it may not reach him through usual official channels 

in his office. To come up for implementation report on 05.08.2021

before S.B.

Chairman

/X'



Petitioner with counsel and Mr. Muhammad Adeel01.07.2021

Butt, Addl. AG alongwith Muhammad Sajid,

Superintendent for the respondents present.

Representative present in the court states that

implementation of the judgment is in process and in this

regard he submitted copy of office note sheet. At

Paragraph 56 of the said note-part reveals that a

summary for Chief Minister has been processed and

approval of the competent authority is still awaited.

Respondents are once again directed to pursue the

matter for speedy outcome and furnish implementation

report on 15.07.2021, positively.

Chairman

V..-

;■

/
...f
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EP No. 71/2021

counsel present and submittedPetitioner with 

Wakalatnama which is placed on file. Mr. Muhammad
15.06.2021

Adeel Butt, Addl. AG alongwith Nasib Khan, S.O and Sajid 

Superintendent for the respondents present.

On the last date, the respondents were given 

opportunity for submitting suspension order passed by the 

Apex Court or to come up with conditional implementation 

report today. However, neither they have been able to 

place before the Tribunal suspension order nor conditional 

order in compliance with the judgment of this Tribunal. 

The respondents are directed to furnish the conditional 

order of reinstatement of the petitioner on 18.06.2021

before S.B

Chaffnan

Petitioner in person and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 

Addl. AG alongwith Muhammad Sajid, Superintendent for 

the respondents present.

Although the compliance as required on previous date- 

regarding conditional implementation is still awaited but 

representative of the respondents enlightened the 

Tribunal with movement of office file towards competent 

authority for compliance of the order of this Tribunal for 

conditional order pending decision of the CPLA before the 

august Supreme Court,of Pakistan. The respondents are 

directed to pursue the matter for speedy outcome and 

furnish implementation report positively on 01.07.2021 

before S.B.

18.06.2021

irman
/

i
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Petitioner in perspn present.

Notices of the Execution Petition be issued to the 

respondents. Respondents are directed to submit order

07.06.2021

of suspension by the Apex Court against the judgment 
under implementation or to issue an order towards 

implementation of the judgment subject to the decision of 
CPLA, and implementation report be submitted on next 
date positively. To come up on 15.06.2021 alongwith
connected Execution Petition No. 80/2021 before the S.B.;

. I

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member(J)
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' 'form'OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

it /2021Execution Petition No..

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or MagistrateDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

3 .21

The Execution Petition submitted by Mr. Tariq 

Mehmood through Mr. Hamayun Khan Advocate may be entered 

in the relevant Register and put up to the Court for proper order 

please. . \

22.02.2021
1

REGISTRAR^ 

This Execution Petition be put up.before Touring S. 

Bench at Abbotabad

v-\>tvrA2-

CHAIRMAN

<pyiwc*'pr-

;
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWARl>r

E.P No. /2021
IN

Appeal No.474/2017

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 
Road Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Peshawar & others.

.RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION

INDEX

5. # Description Page #
1 to 3

Annexures
Application1.

Copy of appeal2. “A”

Copy of judgment3. “B”

...PETITIONER
Through

Dated: IX-X /2021

(HAMAYUN KHAN) 
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

■ -v

J '
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

E.PNo. 7/ /2021
IN

Appeal No.474/2017

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 
Road Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad,

...PETITIONER
Khyljcr PnWbtuKltwa 

Service Tribunal

Olary No.

VERSUS Dated

1. Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Peshawar. 

Finance Secretary Govt, of Khyber Paklitunkhwa, Peshawar. 

Counter General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

'-^2.

3.

RESPONDENTS• • •

/

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF1 JUDGMENT DATED 13/01/2021 PASSED BY THIS 

HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL IN APPEAL NO. 

474/2017 TITLED “TARIQ MEHMOOD V/S GOVT. 

OF KPK& OTHERS.c^v; .

Respectfully Sheweth:-

That petitioner filed above mentioned service1.

appeal against impugned order dated 18/01/2047

«



r

2^
%

passed by respondent No. 2 in main service appeal

Copy of appeal is attached as Annexure “A”.

2. That on 13/01/2021 after hearing of arguments this

Honourable tribunal accepted appeal of the 

petitioner and set aside impugned order. Copy of

judgment is attached as annexure “B”.

That thereafter on 20/01/2021 pkitioner appeared3.

before respondent No.2 for implementation of

judgment dated 13/01/2021 and submit '

application.

That after laps of more than 01 month respondents4.

not implemented judgment of this Honourable

tribunal.

That respondents instead of complying with the5.
f

I
direction of this Honourable Tribunal,

straightaway refused to comply with the direction

of this Honourable Tribunal.

That other point would be raised at the time of6.

arguments kind permission of this Honourable

Tribunal.

‘ ,



3

It is therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of 

instant application respondents be kindly be directed forthwith

!

i

comply with the directions of this Honourable Tribunal

contained in judgment dated 13/01/2021 injt true letter and

: spirit

...PETITION
Through

Dated: X//U2021 2

(HAMAYUN KHAhO 
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

1

t

1
i

-a
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.
SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHA WAR

»• 1

L,' i
rx

KhySjer 2»aIi:lTit«khwa 
See-v5ce TfibunijI

/

OsjiS-y ]Vo.

lOafecl

Service Appeal No. U /2017

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 
Road, Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad.

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary, Peshawar.1.

2. Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. Finance Secretary to the Govt,, Khyber Pakhtunlchwa, Peshawar.

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

...RESPONDENTS

F'l led'^'-^—irlaiy

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER ARTICLE 212 OF

THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC RI3PUBLIC

OF PAKISTAN 1973, READ WITH SECTION 4

OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974,

TTESTED AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER

NO.SO(ESTT)/FD/5-14/B.GRAM DATED
R

chtunkhwafiyber 
Service Tribunal, 

PeshawaT*
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18/01/2017, PASSED BY RESPONDENT N0.2li--

OFFICERSECTIONTHROUGH

ESTABLISHMENT TREASURIES, WHEREBY, 

IMPOSING MAJOR PENALTY OF DISMISSAL 

FROM SERVICE AND RECOVERY OF 

RS.2,67,68,87I/- IS IMPOSED, WHICH TS 

ILLEGAL, UNLAWFUL, WITHOUT LAWFUL 

AUTHORITY, PERVERSE, ARBITRARY AND 

MISUSE OF POWERS, HENCE OF NO LEGAL 

EFFECTS UPON THE RIGHTS OF TFIE

■'L

APPELLANT.

ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE 

INSTANT APPEAL, THE IMPUGNED ORDER 

DATED 18/01/2017 PASSED BY RESPONDENT 

N0.2 MAY GRACIOUSLY BE SET ASIDE AS 

BEING ILLEGAL, UNLAWFUL, AB-INITIO 

VOID AND THE APPELLANT MAY KINDLY 

BE REINSTATED IN THE SERVICE WITH 

ALL BACK BENEFITS. ANY OTHER RELIEF 

WHICH THIS HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL

PROPER IN THE

PRAYER:

S

DEEMS FIT AND

CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE.

^STED

■ERvb nkj,

feiiawar
rwB

•i
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Respectfully Sheweth;-
j

Brief facts of the instant appeal are arrayed as
. t

under;- . '

That, appellant was appointed as Sub- 

Accountant (BPS-11) in the year 1990 in

1.I

Finance Department, KPK.

That on the basis of good performance and 

length of service, appellant was promoted as

2.

Assistant Treasury Officer (ATO) BPS-17.

That on anonymous application, respondent3.

No.4 initiated one sided inquiry besides,
;1
I Other who were directly named in the so-

called application also against the present 

appellant who was not even'named in the so- 

called application. Copy of application is

i

.1

attached as Annexure “A”.
■ ■;

tested■ 1

• ;■

X
iceTTibauah

■i



• 74

U 4. That thereafter respondent No.4 conducted 

inquiry besides other also against appellant

from 18/04/2016 to 20/04/2016 and after

conclusion could not prove any kind of 

allegation against the present appellant in

i respect of corruption and embezzlement.

Copy of inquiry attached as Annexure “B” .I

5. That thereafter within a span of two days on 

the same application in which present

appellant was not even named another

inquiry was conducted by respondent, No.3 

on the same allegations and charges 

mentioned in so-called complaint and after 

inquire into the matter by the respondent 

No.3, the inquiry officer appointed by 

respondent No.3 gave his findings to the 

said effect and at the same time failed

i

miserably to prove any charges of corruption 

or otherwise against the present appellant. 

Copy of inquiry report is . attached as

Annexure “C”.

TESTED;

mt
be^
Svice Tnbmifii', 

Feshawar-
l;53j5lkl!-'.VO

. V?s
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That as behind the complaint there were5' 6.

elements within the office as well assome

outside who aggrieved of the upright and 

honest approach and behaviour of the

present appellant after coming of the
1

knowledge of the exoneration of the present 

appellant from charges leveled against him. 

thereafter malafidely again approached 

respondent No.2 and pressurized him into 

re-inquiry against present appellant on 

which respondent No.l took the cognizance 

of the allegations level against the appellant 

and issued directions to the respondent No.4 

for conducting another inquiry into the 

matter and on the direction of respondent

. *.

No.l Additional Secretai-y Finance KPK

against the 'again conducted inquiry 

appellant and on 16/06/2016 served charge

sheet to the appellant and after receiving
1

charge sheet appellant submitted reply to the 

Copies of charge sheet andl reply aresame.

attached as Annexure “D” & “E”.

That, thereafter on 06410/2016, Inquiry7.ATTESTED
Officer (Additional Secretary Finance)

II

. -..-vJiikhwa 
Tribunal. 

Peshawar
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•iissued show cause notice alongwith

questionnaire to the appellant. Copies of (.

.show cause and questionnaire are attached

as Annexure “F” & “G”.

8. That on 17/10/2016, appellant submitted

detailed reply to the show cause notice and

described all actual facts and at the same

time denied all the allegations leveled

against him. Copy of reply is attached as

Annexure “H”.

9. That in the meanwhile, on the same

application filed by person unknown, the

National Accountability Bureau without

going into deeper appreciation of evidence
1

and without following the rules regulation

and without proper investigation and

reference straight away arrested the

appellant vide warrant of arrest dated

11/01/2017. Copy of warrant of arrest dated

11/01/2017 is attached herewith as.

Annexure “I”.

iybei::^5K™'nh.h 'Va 

Peshawar
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r
That after the arrest of the appellant, the10.

constitutionappellant ■ thereafter 

petition before , the "Honourable Peshawar

filed
■ ft-

High Court Peshawar for release on bail.
■•.I

11. That after hearing the arguments and going

through the record, the Honourable High

Court seeing that there was no direct

evidence against the appellant, released the

appellant on bail vide order dated

08/03/2017.

That, during the period when the present12.

appellant was in custody, of NAB, the

I respondents malafidely and in order to

humiliate the present appellant, vide order

dated 18/01/2017 dismissed the appellant I

from service alongwith imposing 6f

recovery of Rs. 2.6 million^i Copy of

impugned order is attached as Annexure “J”.

i

13. That, 06/02/2017 appellant filedonr

;

departmental appeal before respondent No. 2
I

; m
Pi! .

I



8/./•

Jailthrough Superintendent Central 

Peshawar. Copy of departmental appeal , is Vs-

annexed as Annexure “K”.

I

That on the departmental appeal of the 

present appellant, respondents department 

did not pass any order till date and similarly 

have not given any response to the appellant. 

Therefore, feeling aggrieved of the sanie, the 

present appellant files this appeal, inter-alia, 

the following amongst many others

14.

' '••1

on

grounds;-

: .

GROUNDS;-
\

That the impugned order/ act of 

respondents is illegal, . unlawful,
I

without lawful authority, arbitrary:, 

perverse, against the principle of 

natural justice, hence, ineffective 

upon the rights of the petitioner and 

thus liable to be set-aside. ,

i a.

.1

. !

i.

■'i
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b. That, the so-called inquiry 

proceedings are illegal, arbitrary and 

grossly offensive against the rules
i

governing the subject matter, hence 

not tenable.

That during the course of self styledc.

evidence was recorded ininquiry, no 

the presence of appellant and no 

opportunity of cross examination 

through counsel or otherwise was

allowed to the appellant nor any copy 

of the same were provided to die 

appellant therefore, the said inquiry.

sided, haphazard and.
1

cosmetic styled inquii^ which if 

allowed will be a ^ mockery to the 

justice system of the country and 

therefore, should be set aside and 

appellant reinstated into seiwice with 

all back benefits.

was one

I

.1

That there is no evidence whatsoever | 

against the appellant of his any .

d.
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i V>:
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involvement within the .so-called 

embezzlement regarding the ghost

teacher salaries.

That, even otherwise according to the 

job description of the appellant, his 

job description is regards issuance of

e.

)■

stamp papers and supervision of

treasury establishment, as regards
>

release of salary etc the same does not

fall within the ambit of the appellant.

Therefore, on this score also the said

inquiry is based on malafide and has

been made in order to please the local

political figure and in order to settle
i

scores with the appellant, therefore, as 

the whole inquiry is based on wrong 

facts, malafide, therefore, the

impugned order is liable to be set

aside on this score also.

f That the appellant has nothing to. do 

with the federal or provincial
attestedI

establishment employees salaries nor

e

i.1



ih11 i *
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he is involved in any way in release oft'-

it was his jobtheir pays nor

description therefore the appellant has

wrongly been dismissed from service 

account of a one sided, malafide

!

on

inquiry, whereas, no involvement of 

the present appellant has been proved 

by the first two inquiries and as far as 

the third inquiry is concerned the

withoutsidedsame was one j

affording the appellant the right to 

examination or to bringcross

evidence in his favour, therefore, on

account of natural justice and on ,,

account of audi-altrum-paltrum the

same is liable to be set aside. 4

That all proceedings were conducted 

against-a well known principle of .

justice and guaranteed 

fundamental rights of appellant and 

therefore as the appellant has .been 

condemned unheard, therefore, the ' 

impugned inquiry is liable to be set

g' ^;;

natural
;

■

•>



ir12
y

•.y#
aside and appellant be reinstated into 

service with all back benefits.
• ^:v'

;v'
yv:

i

h. That respondents issued impugned 

order against the appellant during: 

period when appellant was in judicial 

lockiip and impugned order has not 

provided within tiine.
i

That the irhpugnSd act of respondents 

is a sheer example of highhandedness 

and poUtical motivation 

to be set-aside.

1.
•i
■1

I

. Hence, liable

i

5 :

That the impugned act of respondents . 

is a worst example of discrimination 

and misuse of powers/ authority.

J-

i

k. ' That inside the Account Office there ' ,

sections for so manyare so many 

different activities and responsibility ^ 

making under different linchafges. 

Amongst them, District Account

:• . 1
:1 I

1 ■!

;

i. :

i

;;

V
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Officer, Office Superintendent and 

Audit Officer play the key roll and 

appellant is none of them.

‘If

i

otherwise the distributionThat even 

of salaries and other financial benefits ■ 

within the ambit of Senior

1. r ■■

1-.
■i;

falls

Auditor, Assistant Account Officer 

and District Account Officer and 

whereas the present appellant was 

working as Assistant Treasury Officer 

within the hierarchy of the department 

direct role to play

S-'.

•i
,, r.

J ■

and had no1

regarding the same.1
i

That twice, the NAB authorities have 

made a thorough probe in the matter,

m.
i

but without any success.

That other points shalTbe urged at then.

time of arguments.

1'

1

■■

/ ■
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It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on
i'.

acceptance of the instant appeal, the impugned

order dated ,18/01/2017 passed by respondent No.2
; ■

may gracibiisly be set aside as Being illegal,
1 ■

unlawful, ab-mitio void and the appellant may 

kindly be reinstated in the service with all back 

benefits. Any other relief which this Honourable
•k

tribunal deems fit and proper in the circumstances

of the case.

■r
:T;

...APPELLANT
Through

Dated: \ S' /2017
,1

(F AW AD SALEH)
Senior Advocate Supreme Court of Paltistan, 

Abbottabad . .

•!
(HAMAYUN KHAN) 

Advocate High Court, Abbottabad 1,

VERIFICATIQN;-
1

Verified on oath that the contents of foregoing appeal are tme and correct to 

the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from ^ 

this Honourable Tribunal

.

__^
. A

H0fffe of Presentation ofApprication 

of Words ...APPELLANT

c
\

Certified to be tare copy.1.

1^

s^tribuaaLf Aile cr .:Dn dT C^: v_

oi uciiver^ oi Copy»

y(L> ^ .
/
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aEEC)RfTHE|^KY|'F.PA^HTU^KHW.SF|,V,rETR■BIIN., „c..,.,.„^, . ,

Sen/ice Appeal No.474/2017

Date of Institution:
Date of Decision:

w ■’?

'S‘n
7~ 16.05.2017 

13.01.2021
ti nk'-< ri

N

2te,” irabr °'"" ■
■■• (Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of KHyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary and three others 

" ' ' •■■ (Respondents)

Mr. Hamayun Khan, 
Advocate

Mr. Abdul Hameed, 
Advocate

Mr. Masood Khan, 
Advocate For Appellants

Mr. Riaz Ahmed Paindakhel,
I ' '

Assistant Advocate General • For Respondents^L—•

-'-'IMr. MUHAMMAD JAMAL 
Mr. ATTQ UR REHMAN WAZIR 
Mr. MIAN MUHAMMAD

'v.. MEMBER (J) 
MEMBER (E) 
MEMBER (E)

JUDGEMENT: -

Mr. ATIQ UR REHMAN WAZIR: - This judgement,shall dispose of the instant 

appeal as well as connected Service Appeal ,No. 673/2017 titled Hamid Younas and 

Service Appeal No 473/2017 titled Muhammad Ayaz, as similar, question of law and 

facts are involved therein.

sevice

The instant sevice appeal was heard by a Division Bench of this Tfibunal on 21- 

02f20i9 and judgment was pronounced. The two learned Members, however, differed 

in their respective opinions essentially, on the point as to whether the appellants were

2.

fChyb^^klitunkli\^^^ 
Service Tribmial*,
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treated as per law 

matter on 09.12.2020.

or not. A larger Bench was, therefore, constituted which heard the ''

3. The facts as laid in the
memorandum of appeal in hand, 

Muhammad Ayaz, Tariq Mehmood and Hamid Youna
suggest that appellants 

s were posted as District Accounts
Officer, Assistant Treasury Officer

and Sub Accountant 

tenure, they

respectively in District Accounts 

.on the charges of 

Finance
as Acc.um« coM«e«

was conducted and 

accused were proceeded

Office Batagram. During the 

fraudulent drawl of
were proceeded against

money from government exchequer. To this effect,
Department as well 

inquiries each, based on which a formal inquiry

recommendations of the inquiry officer, all the three
as per

against
under Khyber Pakhtun^hwa Governme

nt Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules 

Statement of allegations
, 2011.

Separate charge sheets and 

to the effect that they

allowances^tO'-'fhT^host

Batagram w.e.f. May 2013 

employees to 'District Accounts Office 

charge sheet/statement of allegations, but

were served upon the appellants

were involved in drawl of Rs. 80,30,314/ on ^
account of pay and 

employees/fake appointees in District Education Office 

to February 2015 arid also transfer of

Mansehra. The appellants

pay of ghost

responded to the

the inquiry officer recommended that the

e appellants may be recovered from
amount of Rs! 80,30,614/ fraudulently drawn by th 

them equally as well as recommended major penalty

dovernment Servants (Efficiency & Disciplinary) Rule?, 2011 and 

appellants were dismissed from

as defined in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

as a consequence,

service and recovery of Rs. 26,76,871/ 

ordered to be made from each appellant vide impugned order dated
was also

18-01-2017. The
appellants filed departmental appeals but of 

With prayers that, impugned orders 

appellants may be re-instated into s.

no avail, hence the instant service appeal 

dated 18-01-2017 may be set aside and the

ervice with all back benefits.

4. We have heard learned 

District Attorney on behalf of 

available record with their assistance.

counsel for the appellant as well as learned Deputy 

gone through the
respondents and have thoroughly

X-/

' Service tribunal,
At

)
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Learned counsel for the appellant (Mr. Muhammad Ayaz) contended that the 

charges leveled against the appellant were vague, evasive and in general 

without indicating details of the cases, breakup and apportionment of responsibilities, 

vyhich dearly yicjiates Rule 10(l)(b) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants 

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 201:,. He further added that during the course of inquiry 

proceedings, neither ahy departmeital representative was appointed as required under 

Rule 10 (1) (c) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) 

Rules, 2011 nor the departmental representative performed his duties as such, as 

envisaged in Rule 13 of the rules ibid. Similarly, no copy of inquiry report along with 

enclosures w/as provided with show cause notice as was' required under 14(4) of the 

rule ibid. Similarly, no depa^mental representative appeared along with relevant record 

on the date of hearing as was required under Rule 14 (4) (d) of the rule ibid to
[ f ' '

substantiate allegations, without whigh all the proceedings is nullity in the eyes of law. 

V Reliance was placed''Ori''20r8 PLC (GS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 640. The learned counsel
\ J ---- ^

further argued that the inquiry conducted by Finance Department was a fact finding 

inquiry, which speaks only of ten ghost employees with no mention of amount and the 

penalties were imposed on the basis of the stated fact finding inquiry, which is unlawful 

arid the honorable court in case 2012 CLR 464 has turned down such practice. The 

learned counsel further added that there were no evidences, examination of 

prosecution witnesses or opportunity of cross-examination, which was illegal and 

unlawful and .such practice has already teen disapproved by the apex court contained 

in its judgments PLD 1989 SC 335, 1996 SCMR 802, 2018 PLC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR 

640. That both the competent and appellate authorities have awarded the penalty on 

the recommendations of inquiry officer, which practice is quite incorrect'and turned 

down, by the apex court in a latest judgment contained in 2020 PLC (CS) 1291. The 

learned counsel contended that the impugned order is not a speaking order, lacking

5.

terms

I

necessary ingredients and issued in violation of Section 24-A of the Genera! Clauses Act.

Reliance was placed on 2015 PLC (CS) 1125-D and 2015 KLR. He further added that the
)
respondents violated Article 10-A and 4 of the constitution due to non-provision of

'■n■I

i:
Service Tribunal.

^ eshawfiP
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opportunity of free and fair trial and adherence to due process of law, rather it was 

restricted to selected questions of his choice through questionnaire. Such process of 

questionnaire has been deprecated by the apex court in its judgment 1993 SCMR 1440, 

He further added that preliminary inquires conducted by Finance Department (FD) and 

Accountant General (AG) Office are contradictory to the effect that Finance Department 

suggested 10 gases of alleged ghost employees, while .Accountant General Office listed 

it as 18. Besides employee Rahim Dad is shown as appointed on March 2011 by Finance 

Department, whereas in Accountant General list, the same is shown as appointed on 

August 2014. Similarly, another employee namely Fazal Wahab in the Finance 

department list is shown as appointed on July 2008, while in Accountant General list on 

May 2013. It was added that both Finance Department and Accountant General lists 

contained eight appointments prior to the date of posting of appellant i.e. 31-12 -2011. 

Such contradictions in the inquiry reports negate its credibility!. He added that neither 

statement jif-'prd’^cution witnesses nor other officials, including the alleged ghost
I

^rnployees have been recorded^ in support of allegations/charges nor was the 

opportunity of cross-examination afforded to the.appellants. The charges against the 

apiDeliant were firmed up") on the basis of suspicion and surmises, therefore not 

sustainable in the eyes of law. The learned counsel further added that an alleged ghost
t ■ '

employee at Sr. No 16 namely Khais'Gul has been allowed pension from 2016. Another

\

alleged ghost employee namely Fazal Wahab has already been re-ihstated in service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 30-03-2018 in Service Appeal No. 1070/2017. Still

another alleged ghost employee namely Mr. Malik Hayat stands re-instated ih service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 12-04-2018 in service appeal No 572/2017, who 

actually was recruited back in 1996. The stance of appellant to this effect is further 

substantiated with issuance of a certificate by District Accounts Officer Batagram that 

eight alleged ghost employees were appointed prior to posting period of the appellant.

The learned counsel further added that the appellants have been .discriminated to the

effect that recovery is to be made from only three accused officials without taking into 

account the other co-accused of Accountant General,Office and Education departrhent,



5 .

Who were also held responsible by the inquiry officer in the same case, but no action 

whatsoever was taken, against them inspite of clear recommendations of the inquiry , 

ofRcer to this effect. That responsibility of the appellant is restricted to 2% random

checking of bills, as is evident from findings of the inquiry report, but the penalty so 

imposed does not comifiensurate with the offence.

Counsel for appellant (Mr. Tariq fyiehmood) mainly relied on'the arguments put 

forth by his fellow counsel for the appellant, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz with anr addition that 

job description of the appellant was issuance of stamp paper from treasury and to 

maintain its record having no connections with fake appointments and drawl of illegal 

money from government exchequer. That there is no mention of the appellant in the 

preliminary inquiries conducted by Finance Department and Accountant General Office, 

but still thejp4Dellant was held responsible for an act not committed by him.

6.

Learned counsel for the appellant (Harhid Younas) also relied on the arguments 

of his fellow counsels with an addition that Rule 10(3) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 have been violated by not

7.

affording opportunity of personal hearing to the appellant. He further argued that no 

opportunity of cross-examination was afforded to the appellant, which is unlawful and

not sustainable in the eyes of law. Reliance was placed on 1998 PLC (CS) 1338-E, 2008

SCMR 1406., 2016 SCMR 108, 1997 SCMR 1073 and Service Appeal No. 613/2017.
Ij

Learned Assistant Advocate General on behalf of respondents opposed the8.

contention of the appellants and stated that the appellants were properly proceeded 

against as per rule and law. Proper charge sheet/statement of allegations were served

upon them, to which they responded accordingly. He further contended that proper •

opportunity of defense was afforded to the appellants. He further added that on the 

basis of fact finding inquiry, it was established that the appellants were involved in 

fraudulent drawl of Rs. 80,30,614/ and the charges leveled,against them proved during 

the course of inquiry, hence after fulfilling the required formalities major penalty 

awarded to the appellants.

was

V .
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We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused record. It was found 

that District Accounts Office Batagram and District Education Office Batagram both 

were involved in the swindle, which wa's pointed out by an anonynnous complainant. 

Staff posted in DAO Office Batagram comprised of Federal Employees of Accountant 

Genpral Offce as well as Provincial employees of Finance Department (Treasury), so 

preliminary inquiries were conducted simultaneously by Accountant General Office as 

well as Finance Department. Both the preliminary inquires recommended only Mr. 

Hamid Younas, Sub Accountant for disciplinary proceedings, as his user, account has 

been used in the feedings of pay and allowances of ghost employees. The most 

important recommendation made in both the inquired, which was altogether ignored, 

was regarding detailed probe to be undertaken by Education Department against 

District Education Offce Batagram for fraudulent drawl/ghost employees, who had 

drawn salaries from various cost centers of Education Department in District Batagram. 

the preliminary inquiry conducted by Finance Department however recommended 

initiating formal inquiry through 3 committee of Finance Department, Accountant 

General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Director Genera! Audit, which however was 

conducted by a single inquiry officer from Finance Department and that too only against 

employees of Finance Department, whereas employees of Accountant Genera! Office 

and District Education Offce Batagram and the ghost employees were altogether 

ignored. The inquiry was conducted in a slipshod manner only to punish its own 

employees and no effort w3s made to broaden the scope of the inquiry to reach the 

real culprits sitting in. the offce of District Education Offce Batagram as well as 

Accountant General, Office, which 'was an act of discrimination on part of the 

respondents. Moreover, Mr. Aurangzeb, senior auditor of the office of DAO Batagram 

and an employee of the offce of Accountant General was also involved in the scam, he 

however is still in service, which clearly manifests that the appellants 

discriitiinatory manner and in violation of Article' 25 of the constitution. Besides one 

Fazai Wahab whose name was included in the- list of ghost employees was re-^nstated 

by this Tribunal vide judgement dated 12-04-201S rendered in Service Appeal No,

9.

were treated in a
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572/2017. Though appeal was decided on technical grounds but gave credence to the

fact that action against the appellants was against the norms of justice/fair play.

The formal inquiry conducted is replete with discrepancies, shortcomings,10.

lacunae and legalities. The inquiry officer was required to sift chaff from the grain

which could be done by following Rule 12 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011, he however showed complacency and presented a
I

cut and paste report by mostly relying on earlier fact finding inquiries. The inquiry

officer failed to’establish as to how in the absence of any incriminating evidence

charges can be established against the accused. His findings were based on 

assumption/suppositions. We could not find basis of apportionment of dmbezzied

amount to be recovered from the appellants, as,no criteria, rationale and yardstick was
i ^ __^

N ^applied by the inquiry officer

from each accused. The inquiry was also deficient to the effect that it was only

V., in reaching the figure of Rs. 2.6 million to be recovered

conducted against employees of finance Department. Had it been conducted jointly 

against staff of Education Department, Accountant General Office staff as well as 

against the ghost employees, it would have definitely'helped in reaching the bottom of 

the fraud, but the inquiiy officer, while ignoring .the other co-accused, confined the 

inquiry only to its own staff and by doing so, apportioned the whole responsibilities 

pertaining to Education and Accountant General Office employees upon the appeilants.

We are conscious of the fact that main beneficiary in the fraud were employees 

of Education department, whether fake or genuine and action against them would have 

definitely helped in reaching to the bottom of the fraud committed by the concerned. 

Fraudulent drawl of such a huge amount is not possible without connivance of the 

District Education Office Batagram, but record reveals that no action whatsoever was 

taken against either Employees of Accountant General Office or Office of Education in 

District Batagram inspite of the fact that inquiry officer recommended that Education 

Department and Accountant General Office may initiate action against their employees 

fiftyoiyed in the scarh. It was noted that most of the activities regarding appointment of

11.
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Staff and other allied issues with regard to drawl of their pay and allowances have been 

initiated by education departrhent and expenditure incurred was also reconciled and 

accepted by the department without any complaint. All this was done by the education 

department in connivance with staff of Accounts Office.

12. The penalties imposed upon appellants does not commensurate with the offense

committed, as the District Accounts Officer, Mr. Muhamrriad Ayaz was charged for 18

ghost employees, who however was not responsible for all of them as record reveals

that eight of the employees entered the system before his posting period as DAO

Batagram, which shows that'wrong doer was already present before his arrival to this

post. Furthermore, yardstick for due vigilance is that the auditor concerned would check

100% calculations as a test check whereas the Assistant Accounts would check about

10% calculation as a test check anjd similarly the Account Officer is to check about 2% 

calculation as a test check and his responsibility to this effect was negligible. Similarly, 

Mr. Muhammad Tariq Assistant Treasury Officer .was also responsible for 10% check, 

which also is negligible. Moreover, as his designation indicates that he was basically a 

f Tre^ry Officer having no apparent role in activation of salaries and allowances. 

Moreover,’ name of Mr. Muhammad Tariq was not mentioned in the preliminary 

inquiries, but his name appeared in the formal inquiry on the basis of doubt. They 

however, cannot totally be absolved of their responsibilities as they failed to properly 

supervise the activities as were required. The role of Mr. Hamid Younas Sub Accountant 

is of prime importance to the effect that he was 100% responsible for checking aswel! 

as he was dealing hand responsible for activation of pay and allowances. He was 

categorically held responsible by all the three inquires conducted to this effect. Record 

also shows that ail such fraudulent activities were initiated from his user account 

including activation of pay and its transfer to other cost centers.

In view of the situation, the impugned order is set asid^o the effect that the13.
I

appellant Mr. Muhammad'Ayaz and appellant Mr. Tariq Mehmood are re-instated into

converting major penalty of dismissal and recovery into minor penalty or

A m
Peshawar\
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'\
stoppage of two increments for two, years each. Major penalty imposed upon the 

appellant Mr. Hamid Younas is maintained to the extent of dismissal. Respondents
~ ~ I IIL -

however are directed to conduct inquiry against District Education Office Batagram 

well as the ghost ernployees vyithin three months for. recovery of . the embezzled 

aniount. No order as to costs. File be consigned-to the record

I
as

room.

I
ANNOUNCED
13.01.2020 <“—
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. I^ORDER

27,05.2021 Instant application has been submitted by the Reader 

alongwith the appeal. ' ‘ ’-/

Instant Execution Petition No. 71//2021 and Execution
•• ^

Petition No. 80/2021 have been filed for Implementation of 
consolidated judgment dated 13.01.2021 in service appeal No. 
474/2017. Execution Petition No. 80/2021 has been fixed for 

7.6.2021. The request being genuine is allowed and instant 
Execution Petition is also fixed for 07.06.2021 at Peshawar 
alongwith E.P No. 80/2021.

/
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FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

ji /Z021Execution Petition No.
\vy—^— ________________ ______ ________ V ^

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrat^'-S.No. Date of order 
proceedings

\

i

1 2 , 3

22.02.2021 The Execution Petition submitted by Mr. Tariq 

Mehrriood through Mr. Harnayun Khan Advocate may be entered 

in the relevant Register and put up to the Court for proper order 

please. \

1

2- tKjOREGISTRAR
This Execution Petition be put up before Touring S. 

Bench at Abbotabad
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

No.lk^l /STc Dated / 2021

To

, The Personal Secretary to Secretary Finance Department, 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, .
Peshawar.

SUBJECT: - ORDER IN EXECUTION PETITION NO. 71/2021. MR. TARIQ MEHMOOD.

I'am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of order dated 

15.07.2021 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

End: As above

^ REGISTRAR 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL 
PESHAWAR.
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GOVERNM ENT OF KH^BER RAKHTUNKHWA
finance D!i^B1*WENt

m m
i^a‘1 W: y

9 Finance.Departmgrkt CivilSecretariatPeshawar' @ httpVAvwkv.fi^hce.gkp.plc: , ,BTbc6baok:com^QKpRD; y^jrterconyGokPFC

Dated Pesh: the 26.10:2021
h'y'r

OFFICE ORDER.

No.SO(EstM)FD/1-5/2021. In pursuance of judgrrient of Khybei 
Pakhtunkhwa, Service Tribunal in Service Appeal No. 474/2017 datec
13.01.2021 the competent authority has been pleased to convert the majoi 
penalty of “Dismissal from service + recovery of Rs. 2,676,871/-” iinposec 

upon_Mr_^Muhammad Tariq, Assistant Treasury Officer (BS-17)vide ordei 
No. SO(Estt)FD/5-14/B.Gram dated 18/01/2017 into minor penalty o1 

“Stoppage of two increments for two years”.

2. The above conversion of major penalty in to minor penalty and 

retirement are subject to final decision of Supreme Court of Pakistan in 

CPLA No. 166/B/2021 against the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal 
decision.

SECRETARY FINANCE

Endst: No. & Date even.
Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. Registrar, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
3. The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwg.
4. PS to Secretary, Finance Depa'rtment.

,-^5. PS to Special Secretary, Finance Department.
6. PA to Additional Secretary (Admn), Finance Department. 

^ 7. PA to Provincial Coordinator (PIAC), Finance Department^
\ 8. DAO Battagram.

] 9. Officer concerned.
^ 10.Office Order file.

\
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAT. KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAP

y-

CM No. /2022
IN .

E.P No. nt /2021

Tai'iq Mehmood
...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Govt. ofKhyberPakhtunkhwa& others.

...RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION

INDEX

5. # _______Description_________
Application alongwith affidavit
Copy of application and other documents

Page # Annexures
1 to 4

2. Stoig, “A”

✓

...PETITIONER
Through

Dated:6 /2022

CHAMAYUN KHAN) 
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

\



Pi

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAT. KHYI^ER 

PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
i

I

!

CM No. /2022
IN

E.P No. n\ /2021

Tariq Mehmood
...PETITIONER

iChyber f*a>kj>t;tiki%>va 
.Serviuv 'SVibtiiial

382^VERSUS Diary No.

22--(^-24.2,2-Dalcd

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkliwa & others.

...RESPONDENTS

EXECUTION PETITION

application FOR SUSPENSION OF 

PROMOTION PROCEEDING AGAINST THE POST
OF DAO BPS-18 TILL TO SATISFACTION OF 

INSTANT EXECUTION / IMPLEMENTATION 

PETITION.

Respectfully Sheweth:-

1. That the titled execution/ implementation petition 

is pending before this Honourable Tribunal Si 

March 2021.

nee

X



2

2. That since 13/01/2021 respondents miserably 

failed . to implement the judgment dated

13/01/2021,

3. That now respondents initiated proceeding for 

promotion but intentionally did not include the 

name of petitioner candidate for promotion to next 

post D.A.O BPS-18 and similarly respondent not 

included the name of petitioner in seniority list 

according to seniority list year 2014-15.

4. That the petitioner is most senior and eligible for

promotion to BPS-18 but due to not

implementation of Judgment, petitioner still 

deprived from his lawful and constitutional rights.

5. That all the proceeding for the purpose of seniority 

and promotion conducting respondent against the

' judgment dated 13/01/2021.

6, That if respondents before implementation of 

judgment dated 13/01/2021 issued promotion order 

of Junior Officer that would be against the 

frindamental rights of the petitioner and petitioner

\
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i will deprived from fruits of judgment dated

13/01/2021.

7. That after judgment dated 13/01/2021 petitioner

submitted application/ representation before

respondents but till date respondent not included

the name of petitioner at proper number of

seniority list and similarly not included for

promotion. Copy of application and other

documents annexed as Annexure “A”.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that till to satisfaction of

instant execution petition all proceeding for promotion against

the post of D.A.O (BPS-18) be stopped/ suspended.

...PETITIONER
Through

Dated: 12022

(HAMA YUN KHAN) 
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

X
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVTrF. TRTRTTNAL KHYBF.R 

PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

CM No. /2022
IN

E.PNo._2\ 72021

Tariq Mehinood
...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others.

...RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION

AFFIDAVIT

I, Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad resident of CB-29/33 Kakul 

Road, Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad, do hereby affirm and declare

that the contents of foregoing application are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and nothing has been suppressed therein.

DEPONENT

attested
'2.
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The Worthy Chief Secretary 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Peshawar
j oc>A>-

Subject; APPEAL/ REPRESENTATION FOR SENIORITY AND
PROMOTION AGAINST THE POST OF DISTRICT ^ 
ACCOUNT OFFICER (BPS-IR).

Respected Sir,

1. That the'applicant was appointed Sub-Accountant BPS-11 

on 2105.11990.

2. That thereafter the applicant continuously performed his 

duties and responsibilities with full devotion and liability till 

11.01.2017.

3. That according' to Rules -and Policy the applicant 

promoted time by time and in the year 2006 and 

promoted to Assistant Treasury Officer BPS-17.

was

was

4. That in the year 2016 department initiated inquiry against 
the applicant on 

unknown person.
the basis of so-called application filed by

5. .That thereafter on 11.01.2017 competent authority issued so- 

■ called dismissal order without justification.

6. That the applicant filed service appeal before the 

Honourable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal against 

the impugned dismissal order dated 11.01.2017.



^4-■f

7. That on 13.01.2021 after hearing the arguments learned 

Tribunal accepted the service appeal and declared impugned 

order dated 11.01.2017 void against the law^

V •?

/

i 8. That thereafter department/ Secretary Finance KTK issued 

re-instatement order. I

9. That on 31.01.2022 the applicant . filed application for 

redressal of his grievances through proper channel before 

the Worthy Secretary Finance, for the purpose of promotion 

and seniority etc. Copy of application's attached. ■ ■

lO.That since re-instatement order Secretary Finance 

include the name of petitioner in seniority list for the 

purpose of promotion.

not

1 l.That Secretary Finance included the names of junior officer 

namely Ishfaq ur Rehman Serial No. 36 and Muhammad

Naeem at Serial No. 37 according to seniority list in the year 

, 2014 while applicant was at serial No. 34 according to 

seniority list issued by the Secretary Finance Department.

12.That on 21.04.2022 Provincial Selection Board promoted 

both the above name Assistant Treasury Officer but not 

considered the name of applicant for promotion against the 

post of BPS-18 (DAO) while applicant is senior eligible and 

entitle for promotion in all respect.

13.That learned Secretary Finance did not include the name of 

petitioner for promotion and similarly not forwarded 

working paper of the "petitioner and issued the promotion 

order of the above named junior officers without lawful 

justification, rules and policy

B
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14.That on 18.05.2022 Worthy Secretary Establishment again 

called working paper for promotion for the post of District 

Account Officer (BPS-18) before June 2022, but till date 

learned Secretary Finance not include the name of applicant 

and not forwarded working paper for promotion and refused 

the same without any response. .

/
/.

r

I’

15.That valuable rights of the applicant are involved and all act 

of the finance department against the law, rules, policy and 

natural justice.

It is humbly requested that the working papers of the applicant 

be placed before the concerned. committee (PSB) KPK for the 

promotion and applicant be placed as a senior than.Ashfaq ur Rehman 

and. Muhammad Naeem District Account Officer (DAO) BPS-18 

according to seniority list 2014.

Dated; /2022

Tariq Mehmood
Assistant Treasury Officer (BPS-17) 

District Account Office Swabi

)
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/ BEFORE THE KHYRER PAKRTUNKHWA 
^EBjgCETj^NAL.. PESlffA WAR '

/ .
' :/ '€i

Kthyber Palchtukl^va 
Scrvico

• l^kss-ylVo. c5~^>3 .

/ //

-7 ^7:Ift lkz2i2:^ly-/ • J^sttecty
/7 Service Appeal No-: C/^ L'v'«-*••

y\/ /2017
i

iariq MeiimoodRoad. Behind E.G Girls”C^e'^^.A^dabad. resident of CB-29/33,'Rakul

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

1. Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunldiwa, tin-ough Chief Secretai^. Peshawar.
9 Chief Minister, Kiiyber Palditunldrwa, Peshaw^> v_. .

Finance Secretary to the Govt., IGryber Pakhtunldiwa, Peshawar.

4. Accountant General, Hiyber Palchtunkhwa. Peshawar.

...RESPONDENTS

I ^ ;I

ikOER ARTICLE 212 OP 

TI-IE CONS riTUTION OP ISLAMIC REPUBLIC 

On PAICISTAN 1973,.READ WITH SECTION 4 

OF ICPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, 

AGAE4ST

■'mo.
!

V)
‘"I o THE IMPUGNED 

N0.S0(ESTT)/FD/5-14/B.GRAM
fi / ORDER

t n
jffJMiner

I ^•'Iduunkhw's
DATED

w«r

.4M

■ISp .• y.

.f ■ v:

t
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f ''K- r
Sen/ice Appeal No.^74/2017

Date of Institution:
Date of Decision: '

. • 16.05.2017 
13.01.2021i

•■..y

f

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, R/o CB-29/33 
College, Abbotabad '

Kakul Road, behind FG Girls

... • (Appellant)
VERSUS\

5 ]■

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary and three others

(Respondents)
i

,Mr. Hamayun Khan, 
Advocate

Mr. Abdul Hameed, 
Advocate

Mr. Masood Khan, 
Advocate t.D

For Appellants

For Respondents TrihtS'^'®

Mr. Riaz Ahmed'Paindakhel, 
Assistant Advocate General

,/V Hs. 'Mr. MUHAMMAD JAMAL 
Mr. AJIQ UR REHMAN WA2IR . 
Mr. MIAN MUHAMMAD

N--'

MEMBER (J) 
MEMBER (E) 
MEMBER (E)

JUDGEMENT! -

UR REHMAH WAZIR : - This judge'ment shall dispose of the 

appeal as well as connected Ser\'ice Appeal No. 673/2017 

Service Appeal No'473/2017 titled Muhammad Ayaz, 

facts are involved therein.

instant sen/ice
(

titled Hamid Younas and 

as similar question of law and
;

2. The instant service appeal was heard by a Division Bench of this'Tribunal 

02-2019 and judgment was pronounced.
on 21- -

The two learned Members, however, differed . 

in their respective opinions essentially, on the point as to whether the appellants
were

#

rnmmm
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-/fl
•treated as per law or not. A larger Bench was, therefore, constituted which heard the
-f

/ matter on 09.12.2020.■f

The facts as laid in the memorandum of appeal in hand, suggest that appellants 

Muhammad Ayaz, Tariq Mehmood and Hamid Younas were posted as District Accounts 

Officer, Assistant Treasury Officer and Sub Accountant respectively in District Accounts 

• Office Batagram. During the tenure, they were proceeded against on the charges of 

fraudulent drawl of money from government exchequer. To this effect, Finance 

Department as well as Accountant General Office conducted two separate preliminary 

inquiries each, based on which a formal inquiry was conducted’ and as per 

recommendations of the inquiry officer, all the three accused were proceeded against 

under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011. 

Separate charge sheets and statement of allegations were served upon the appellants 

to the effect that they were involved in dravvl of Rs. 80,30,314/ on account of pay and 

allowan^jLo^th^ ghost employees/fake appointees in District Education Office 

Batagram w.e.f,. May 2013 to February 2015 and also transfer of pay of ghost 

employees to District Accounts Office Mansehra. The appellants responded to the 

charge sheet/statement of allegations, but the inquiry officer recommended that the

3.
/
r

amount of Rs. 80,30,614/ fraudulently drawn by the appellants may be recovered from 

them equally as well as recommended major penalty as defined in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servants (Efficiency & Disciplinary) Rules, 2011 and as a consequence,

appellants were dismissed from service and recovery of Rs. 26,76,871/ was also

ordered to be made from each appellant vide impugned order dated 18-01.-2017. The 

appellants filed departmental appeals but of no avail, hence the instant service appeal 

with prayers that impugned orders dated 18-01-2017 may be set aside and the 

appellants may be re-instated into service with all back benefits.

4. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant as well as 

District Attorney on behalf of respondents and have thoroughly 

available record with their assistance.

learned Deputy 

through' tliesgone

Kh
• V• r.

iMii
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:5.^ Learned counsel for the appellant (Mr. Muhammad Ayaz) contended that the

/ charges leveled against the appellant were' vague, evasive and in general

without indicating details of the cases, breakup and apportionment of responsibilities,

which clearly violates Rule 10(l){b) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(Efficiency .& Discipline) Rules, 2011. He further added that during the course of'inquiry

proceedings, neither any departmental representative was appointed as required under

Rule 10 (1) (c) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa'Government Servants (Efficiency h Discipline)
* ■ - I' '

Rules, 2011 nor the departmental representative performed his duties as such, as
I

envisaged in Rule 13 of the rules ibid. Similarly, no copy of inquiry report along with 

enclosures was provided with show cause notice as was required under 14(4) of the 

rule ibid. Similarly, no departmental representative appeared along with relevant record 

on the date of hearing as was required under Rule 14 (4) (d) of the rule ibid 

substantiate allegations, without vvhich all the proceedings is nullity in the eyes of

terms

.. .
f

to

law,

Reliance was p^aced-on-^OlS PLC (CS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 640. The learned counsel
I —
further argued that the inquiry conducted by Finance Department was- a fact finding 

inquiry, which speaks only of ten ghost employees with no mention of amount and the 

penalties were imposed on the basis of the stated fact finding inquiry, which is unlawful

and the honorable court in case 2012 CLR 464 has turned down such practice. The 

learned counsel further added that there were no evidences, examination of 

prosecution witnesses or opportunity of cross-examination, ■ which was illegal and

unlawful and such practice has already,been disapproved by the apex court contained

in its judgments PLD 1989 SC 335, 1996 SCMR 802, 2018 PLC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR 

640. That both the competent and appellate authorities have awarded the 

the recommendations of inquiry officer, which practice is quite incorrect 

down by the apex court in a late.st judgment contained in 2020 PLC (CS)

^ ,^_^^learned counsel contended that the impugned order is not a speaking order, lacking

3nd issued in violation of Section 24-A of the General Clauses Act.
Ifp,..  placed on 2015 PLC (CS) U25-D and ioi5 KLR. He further added that the

S;',.;'' -^ndents violated Article 10-A and 4 of the constitution due to non-provision of

I
penalty on

and turned

1291. The

4/:!

'i-ji /.I
fi

si
'3M



4 u-
- - opportunity of free and fair trial and adherence to*, due process of law, rather it v/as

restricted to selected questions of his choice through questionnaire. Such process of 

questionnaire has been deprecated by the apex court in its judgment 1993 SCMR 1440. 

He further added that preliminary inquires conducted by Finance Department (FD) and 

Accountant General (AG) Office are contradictory to the effect that Finance Department 

, suggested 10 cases of alleged ghost employees, while Accountant General Office listed 

It as 18. Besides employee Rahim Dad is shown as appointed on March 2011 by Finance 

Department, whereas in Accountant General list, the same is shown as appointed on 

August 2014.. Similarly, another employee namely Faza! Wahab in the Finance 

Department list is shown as appointed on July 2008, while in Accountant General list on 

May 2013. It was added that both Finance Department and Accountant General lists 

contained eight appointments prior to the date of posting of appellant i.e. 31-12-2011. 

Such contradictions in the inquiry reports negate Its credibility. He added that neither 

statement^qf.-prS'secution witnesses nor other officials, including the alleged ghost 

employees have been recorded in support of altegations/charges nor was the 

opportunity of cross-examination afforded to the appellants. The charges against the 

appellant were firmed up on the basis of suspicion and surmises, therefore not 

sustainable in the eyes of law. The learned counsel further added that an alleged qhost 

employee at Sr. No 16 namely Khais Gul has been allowed pension from 2016. Another 

alleged ghost employee namely Fazal Wahab has already been re-instated in service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 30-03-2018 .in Service Appeal No. 1070/2017. Still 

another alleged ghost employee namely Mr. Malik Hayat stands re-instated in sen/ice by 

tHis tribunal vide judgement dated 12-04-2018 in service appeal No‘572/2017, who 

actually was recruited back in 1996. The stance of appellant to this effect is further 

substagtiated with issuance of a certificate by District Accounts Officer Batagram that 

eight alleged ghost eriiployees were appointed prior to posting period of the appellant. 

The learned counsel further added that the appellants have been discriminated to the 

effect that recovery is to be made from only three accused officials without taking into 

account the other co-accused of Accountant General Office and Education department,

I

■

/'<
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s /I
ivho^vere also held responsible by the inquiry officer in the same case, but no aLtion 

'■' whatsoever was taken against them inspite of clear recommendations of the inquiry 

officer to this effect. That responsibility of the appellant is restricted to 2% random 

checking of bills, as is evident from findings of the inquiry report, but the penalty so 

imposed does not commensurate with the offence.

r.

/

Counsel for appellant (Mr. Tariq Mehmood) mainly relied on the arguments put 

forth by his fellow counsel for the appellant, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz with an addition that 

job description of the appellant vjas issuance of stamp paper from treasury and to 

maintain its record having no connections with fake appointments and draw! of iliegal 

money frorri government exchequer. That there is no mention of the appellant in the 

preliminai'y inquiries conducted by Finance Department and Accountant General Office, 

but still the appellant was held responsible for an act not committed by him;

6.

•V. \
Learned counsel for the appellant (Hamid Younas) also relied on the arguments 

■ of his fellow counsels with an addition that Rule 10(3) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servants (EfRciency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 have been violated by not 

affording opportunity of personal hearing to the appellant. He further argued that no 

opportunity of cross-examination was afforded to the appellant, which is unlawful and 

not sustainable in the eyes of law. Reliance was placed on 1998 PLC (CS) 1338-E, 2008 

SCMR 1406, 2016 SCMR 108, 1997 SCMR 1073 and Service Appeal No. 613/2017.

7,

•f.

Teamed Assistant Advocate General on behalf of respondents opposed the
‘•'w' •

contention of the appellants and stated that the appellants were properly proceeded 

•against as per rule and law. Proper charge sheet/statement of allegations were served
‘■'■■Va

upon them, to which they responded accordingly. He further contended that proper

8;
i-

Irr:

opportunity of defense was afforded to the appellants. He further added that on the - 

basis of fact finding inquiry, it was established that the appellants were involved in 

fraudulent drawl of Rs. 80,30,614/ and the charges leveled against them proved during, 

the course of inquiry, hence after fulfilling the required formalities major penalty was 

awarded to the appellants.

i.
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. It was foundWe have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused record 

District Accounts Office Batagram and District Education Office Batagram both 

involved in the swindle, which was pointed out by an anonymous complainant. 

Staff posted in DAO Office Batagram comprised of Federal Employees of Accountant

/•
.y that

were
j-

r
d'

General Office as well as Provincial employees of Finance Department (Treasury), so

conducted simultaneously by Accountant General Office aspreliminary inquiries were

Finance Department. Both the preliminary inquires recommended only Mrwell as
Sub Accountant for disciplinary proceedings, as his user account, has 

been used in the feedings of pay and allowances of ghost employees. The most

important recommendation made in both the inquires, which was altogether ignored, *
I’ . ■

regarding detailed probe to be undertaken by Education Department against 

EducatiofToffice Batagram for fraudulent drawl/ghost employees, ■ who had

Hamid Younas,

was-

District
■"'^'^"dTawn salaries from various cost centers of Education Department in District Batagram. 

preliminary inquiry conducted by Finance Department however recommended 

initiating formal inquiry through a committee of Finance Department, Accountant

i

The

General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Director General Audit, which however was 

conducted by a single inquiry officer from Finance Department and that too only against 

employees of Finance Department, whereas employees of Accountant General Office 

District Education Office Batagram and the ghost employees were altogether 

ignored. The inquiry was conducted in a slipshod manner only to. punish its own 

employees and no effort was made to broaden the scope of the inquiry to reach the 

real culprits sitting in the . office of District Education Office Batagram as well as 

Accountant General Office, which was an act of discrimination on part of the 

respondents. Moreover, Mr. Aurangzeb, senior auditor of the office of DAO Batagram 

and an eiiployee of the office of Accountant General was also involved in the scam, he

and

I J^however is still in service, which clearly manifests that the appellants w.ere treated iin a

■ .^idiscriminatory manner and in violation of Article 25 of the constitution. Besides one
i--? , •■'M.

Fazal Wahab whose name'was included in the list of ghost employees was re-instated 

by this Tribunal vide judgement dated .12-04-2018 rendered in Service Appeal No.

fciBiliiiiM
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S72I2Q17. Though appeal was decided on

'•
// fact that action against the appellants

technical grounds but gave credence to the 

was against the norms of justice/fair play. ■■/

// 10. The formal inquiry conducted 

lacunae and illegalities. The inquiry officer
IS replete with discrepancies, shortcomings,

•/ was required to sift chaff from the grain,1
which could be done by following Rule 12 of Khyber Pakhtunkh 

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011,
wa Government Sen./ants 

he however showed complacency'and presented a

cut and paste report by mostly relying 

Officer failed to establish 

charges can be established

on earlier fact finding inquiries. The 

as to how in the absence of
inquiry

any incriminating' evidence 

His findings were basedagainst the accused.
on

assumption/suppositions. We could not find basis of apportionment of embezzled

amount to b^recovered from the appellants,
as no criteria, rationale and yardstick 

reaching the figure of Rs. 2.6 million

( wasV
■applied by the inquiry officer in

to be recovered
from each accused. The 

conducted against employees of Finance

inquiry was also deficient to the effect that it Vv/as only 

conducted jointly 

Office staff-as well as

Department. Had it been 

Department, Accountant Generalagainst staff of Education

against the ghost employees, it would have definitely helped 

the fraud, but the inquiry officer, while ignoring the other 

inquiry only to its own staff and by doing 

pertaining to Education and Accountant Ge

in reaching the bottom of 

cb-accused, confined the 

so, apportioned the whole responsibilities 

neral Office employees upon the appellants.'A’">

r
11. ■We^aj-e conscious of the fact that

Won department, whether fake or genuine and action against them would have 

, ' -d^flni^fchelped in reaching to the bottom of the fraud committed by the concerned, 

Fraudulent drawl of such a huge amount is not possible without connivance of the

main beneficiary'in the fraud were employees

District Education Office Batagram, but record reveals that
no action whatsoever was

taken against either Employees of Accountant Geni
-eneral Office or Office of Education in 

inquiry officer
District Batagram inspite of the fact that

Department and Accountant General Office 

involved in the

recommended that Education 

against their employees 

activities regarding appointment of

may initiate action

scam. It was noted that most of the



.
/ •

3

■ -it^and other allied issues with regard to drawl of their pay and allowances have been 

initiated by education department and expenditure incurred was also reconciled and 

accepted by the department without any complaint.'All this was done by the education 

department in connivance with staff of Accounts Office.

/
r.

/

-S

12. The penalties imposed upon appellants does not commensurate with the offense 

as the District Accounts Officer, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz was charged for 18 

ghost employees, who however was not responsible for all of them as record reveals 

that eight of the eniployees entered the system before his posting period 

Batagram, which shows that wrong doer was already present before his arrival to this 

post. Furthermore, yardstick for due vigilance is that the auditor concerned would check, 

100% calculations as a .test check whereas the Assistant Accounts would check about 

10% calculation as a test check and. similarly the Account Officer is to check about 2%

committed

as DAO

calculation as a test check and his responsibility to this effect was negligible. Similarly, 

Mr. Muhammad Tariq Assistant Treasury Officer was also responsible for 10% check, 

which also isj^egiigible. Moreover, as his designation indicates that he( was basically a

feasury officer having no apparent role in activation of salaries and allowances.

Moreover, name of Mr. Muhammad Tariq was not mentioned in the preliminaiy 

inquiries, but his name appeared in the formal inquiry on the basis of doubt They

however,, cannot totally be absolved of their responsibilities as they failed to properly 

supervise the activities as were required. The role of Mr. Hamid Younas Sub Accountant 

is of prime importance to the effect that he 100% responsible for checking as well 

as he was dealing hand responsible for activation of pay and allowances. He was 

categorically held responsible by ail the three inquires conducted to this effect. Record

was

also shows that all such fraudulent activities 

including activation of pay and its transfer to other cost centers.

were initiated from his user account

is:-.. _.In view of the situation, the impugned order is set aside to the effect that the

Mehmood are re-instated into 

and recovery into minor penalty of

I

appellant Mr. Muhammad Ayaz and appellant Mr. Tariq
__ /

^ . f^orvice by converting major penalty of dismissal

i

I .

..ai



9
/>

n
* /st^page of two increments for two years each. Major penalty imposed upon the 

appellant Mr. Hamid Younas is maintained to the extent of dismissal. Respondents 

however are directed to conduct inquiry/ against District Education, Office Batagram as 

well as the ghost employees within three months for

i:
fi

,//

/f recovery of the embezzled

amount. No order as to costs. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNCED
13.01.2020 /

^ATIQ UR REHMAN WA2IR) ' 
MEMBER (E)

(MU HAM M ADJAmtl-thtAN)- 
MEMBER (J)

' V
%

(MIAN MUHAMMAD) 
MEMBER (E)

/cf/o//%'D-/
jfetCorP»P5Cnt:t!jon Mi Appliratinn. 
Nunibei-orWui-as____ __________ _
Copyiii,!,' ------

lirgcDi ---------

To(;H_______

Nyi»o yf

Date of Conjplt’olion of Copy 
of Uylivor.y of Crniy_

7

/'

f
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-:^ GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHVVA 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

S"

-r' 18ir/
•i

J C’ '.-n-i;? iJ'rr- Cnn. irr-r-rvi.-vr Si«,> n*.5- 3^- - I-
2 ’£“2 “ 6 5 •'' *" c jlC

. (
OFFICE ORDER.

r No,SOfEstt-nFD/1-5/2fl?')

Triburiai judgr^epft csiec "3 3: 2C23 

competent authcnr/ bas bee--

c^-SwB'^-.e c' K''.oe- *"2- Sc-,1
- •Sc"’/ c-“ “Ccea- !-■.-e

S'
C.£3£-e0 :c :c ma O' “■^•2 r.

iDismissal from service -r recovery'of Rs. 2,675,871,-"

Mr Tariq Menmood Assistant *

Accounts

• I
's;-^ - m■ "eas'w-y C’mc^' 3S-^^ :'e2S'_';es 3 §

Est3b;isnrre-"^t. ■ Knyce' 

30(Estt)FD/5-14/B.Gr3m dar&c '3 0'.;2-
f'•• A ^ •

C' oera : . c- -Stoppage
ITof two increments for two years".

Conssqu-ent upon' tne 

v/.e.f 15,01,2017.

2. ^■:o£’aoo-.-5 S 'c. •’'statec Sr"/ :e

3. The above- conversion of 

re-instatement in sen/Ece are subject tc '"na; ce- 

‘Pakisian in CPLA No. 165,/B/202';

Tribunal judgment mentioned above

majc- pe-ary Ir ' oe^=-

S'Cn c" Sucre-e C;

a"0I

I
aga-nst me K-yce^ PaK^-'.n.-'n-.va Se-vce

te

;
SECRETARY FINANCE

T;En.dst: No. SO(Estt-i]FD/i
^ated 02,11.2071 k

Copy for'A'arded for information to:-

T. Registrar, Senice Tribunal Knyber Pa<ntunk-vs 
2, Accountant General. Knyber Pakhtunkhwa 

J' io '^'■sssuries & Accounts

'7' Finance Department.
PA o aS®' Dspa-,men;

7 PA fn P Secretary (Admnj, Finance Depa^rn^p^

9. Officer concerned 
lO.Office Order file.

Knyber Pakhtunkhwa
I

6. 9

\
}
]

SectJorT'Qfficer (EstW)

fem&mK:■»j£l mm

i 'V *T '



Directorate of Treasuries & Accounts 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Treasury Block, District Courts Compound, Behind Jamia Masjid, 
Khyber Road, Peshawar.

Phone&Fax; 091-9211856

VN

/ No.l-55/DT&A/22/Promotion/^/ 6Q 

Dated Peshawar the 16-02-2022

To

, The Section Officer (Estt-1), 
Govt; of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Finance Department.

Subject: APPLiCATION FOR SENIORITY & PROMOTION.

1 am directed to refer tp the District Accounts Officer, Swabi letter No. 

DAO/Admin/77 dated 31.01.2022 on the subject noted above & to enclose 

application in r/o Mr. Tariq Mehmood, Assistant Treasury Officer who has been 

conditionally re-instated in service and' posted at District Accounts Office, Swabi for 

consideration as per rules/policy please.

Ends: As above.

Assistant Director 
Jy Treasuries & Accounts 
K(_J^hyber Pakhtunkhwa

Endst No. & Date Even

Copy for information is forwarded to the:-

1. District Accounts Officer, Swabi w/r to his letter No referred to above.
2. P.A to Director Treasuries & Accounts Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

y a
Assis/tant Director 

/ Treasuries & Accounts 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa



■O^S|■n»'n<* 0<KWrt>nrfrt CivIli'&tcmlg'Hot-iyiltaw**

0
/

/ • .Itfl h»irrvVwwy;fln»n<t^tfl.B> P fa^b<Ki»i(.corTtfOal««yo/
Dated Pesh: tha21-04-2DZ2

OFFICE ORDER

jicLSOlTEstt..rTO/l-4/20

Board, In its: meeting held on 06.4.2022;, following Assistant / Sub Treasury Officers (BS- 

17) are hBrebypromDted to the post of District Accounts Offi
On regular bnsis with immediate effect:- 

TVame of (he officer

Mn Ashihq-nr-Rehman
MivMuliammad Maeem

r On tJic recommendation of Provincial Selection

cers/ Treasury Officer (BS*I8)

Sr. No Present posting
DAO Haripur (OPS)

Torgbar COPS)
2,

•2. l^c oiBccfs* on promolton. will remain on probation Ibr a period of one year, in 

tcnivs of Scdica-S (23 ofKhybcrPalcluuiikliwa Civil Sm-anls Act, 1973 read wish Rttle-15(l) of 

Khybcf Pakhtuntihwa Civil Servants (AppoinimCnbPi'omotion &TraQsfcr) Rules, 1989.

« . r “'lowed to aotualte
hfiattig a|re|<% wciipmdposis of District Accounts Officer at Haripur & Torgbar.
X

secretary TO GOVERNMENT 
KHYBER PAKKTUNKHWA 

PINANCE DEPARTMENT
BncTsti NDt & Date even

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:- 

1. The Aceountani General. Khyber Paklilunkhwa 
?' Kliyber Pakhlunkliwa.
3. Alt OCAsfflADsmKhyberPakhlunldiwa
4. PS to Mlnistcr for Finance.
5. PS to Secretary Finance^
6. PS 10 Special Secretary FinEmce.
7. TAid Add: Secretary {Admin) Finance, 
c- Umcers concerned,
9. OIBce Order file,

i
SE 'HOFFICERCE^I)

' C,k •-*
1.

p*"*.

i'
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i( \I; i I'I .
/ GOVERNKIENT of KHYBER PAKkTUNKHWA

I - . J " V ■
ESTABLISHMENT DEPARTMENT ,

I 1 (' .
No. SO tPSB) ED/1-25/2022/KC 

Dated Peshawar^ the May IS, 2022

\ \"i \

! • i- !
r

*

« J \
V •

l-.7o. t,
I

i

All Administraiive Secretaries
to the Govt, of Khyber Paidicunlchwa.r

; Subject: - REQUEST FOR FTTPUTRurrar:. WORKING PAPERS 01
EROMOTIOW FOR PIACEMENT BEFORE TITF.
MEETING-

NEXT PSl

1 am directed to refer to Uiis department. lciie^p(j;|ven No. Datcc 
on, the sabjebi tincl to say that Uic I?§B^^ccLing has beer

in .june|2022. The w.orkin^j^pers (complete in al 

respectsl for: promotion to bf placed Ps^^eting^m^ bt
.furnished.before the cut off date .which islSt^d as 01;06}2U'^^

1 'f' i that ioyni.!iDdper'.WiU ;lx

^:«pivcdl after the idate thkt! :the:^AdminiSt«uvc

.d^Mtmcmfc will be any dela!y in sMl|iiissjoh'|:d^^.wbrfciris
cleprivation of ^any' ofecct'^ ^r’^ Promodb.^^^

I Dear^Sir,

I

‘23.12.2b2i
t

.schcdul.ed, IP bt held
r

t

.papers , and tlie 

.cpn?idera.tior^^#^;^i^

i I

w
i

- .-.f !, Youys^^^uUyi:
• S

•••:

3eBi^^lGSpt^ ■

•"i^PEm3gT.-EVEN!NQilBy^j^.. •: '-yvtS.. 4^'; ,.■,,,, -

\.
:-y

. ; <■

1

;

I

'-^•r-VigP
i

m
t •,

' ■••-til.msc; Mir'.--
V.

MM“j
; ^ , m\

txt. -J-

;
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TiO,
•.J-

' The Secretary,
Finance, Finance Department ■
Govermnenl of Khybcr Pakhtnnkhwa Peshawar ,

OF PAY AN^ ^T T HWANCES Am
approval oy ARRKAR 
SF.NTORn V ! PROMOTION.

Subjed:

i'.espccted Sir,

With due respect it is stated that;
Pakhtunkliwa Service TribunalI reinstated in pursuance of IClryber

13/01/2020 appeal No.474/2017 and vide Secretaiy 

1-5-2021 dated 02/11/2021'. (Photocopy

1.
Judgment dated 

Finance No. SO (Est/1)FD/j

attached).

channel forwarded by DAO / Swabi /77 

directors Treasuries and
An application through proper 
dated 31/01/2022 for onward submission to

2.

Accounts Peshawar.

The Director Treasuries and. Accounts forwarded the above referred 

application to section officer Estt.l Finance Department Peshawar vide his

15/02/2022 and No.. l-55/DT&'A/22 /

3.'

N0.19-5/DT&A/22/176, dated 

promotion dated 16/02/2022. (Photocopies attached)

Muhammad Ayaz Qureshi District Accounts Officer 

and the same judgment by the seivice
My colleague Mr. 

was reinstated under the same case 

tribunal vide his appeal No.474/2017.

•4.

approved in favour ofAll the arrears of pay and allowances was
Muhammad Ayaz Qureshi vide finance department No. ,B.O-XI/FD /

■ 5.

■ Mr..
1-35/2021-22/OSD dated 06/01/2022. (Photocopy attached).

Under mli- F.R & S.R Volumej.O[,6.
■ FR 53 (B) F.R 54 (B) Photocopies attached for ready reference the 

and allowance alongwith seniority may kindly be issuedapproval of pay 

under the above referred rule.

light of above referred Rules and Facts it is requested that approval / 

kindly be granted under the rules and obliged.

Yonrs

In the

sanction may

(Tariq Mehmood) 
Assistant Treasury Officer 

District Accounts Office Swabi
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. ]>Joervice Appeal Mo: LH i{
'V

■ cB-29/33. Ka^ui

•■•APPELL/U>T

VERSUS

1. Govt. ofKhyberPakhtanldiwa, through Chief Seci- 

Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunidrwa,

Finance Secretary to tire Gory.. Mtyb^- Pakhtunkl 

Accountant General, Khyber Paldrtunlchwa. Peshav

etai')', Peshawar.
■'!

\

• 3.
iwa, Peshawar.

4.
var.

•.. respondents

-'day,jL

\

^JiVICEAPPEAL UNDER ARTICLE 212 OF ' 

n-lE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLIC 

OF PAKISTAN 1973, READ’ WITH SECTION 4 

OF ICPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

AGAmST

NO.SO(ESTT)/PD/5-14/B,gRaM

0.

V
ACT, 1974. 

IVIPUGNED > ORDER
^^riESTER
li . THE
i'7

'4^'"'-^- • ’^vhtuniihMv

"7

DATED
.4

ll



1

g.SFORS rUE K.HYBER PAKHTUli^jKFil^fA SEFM7.QE TRXSLl.3m?^:5SHAV^iE-

ServicG Appeal No.^74/2017'

Date of Institution:
Date of Decision:

''v

-r \

- 16.05.7-017 
13..01.2021

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, R/o CB-29/33, Kaku! Road, behind FG Gins 
College, Abbptabad ' , • , ’ •

(Appellant)

Government of Kbyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief SecTetar/ and three others ,

'■(Resoor-n'^nts:

Mr. Hamayun Khan, 
Advocate

Mr. Abdul Hameed, 
Advocate

Mr. Masood Khan, 
• Advocate For Appellants

\

Mr. Riaz Ahmed Paindakhel, 
Assistant Advocate General For Respondents

i.
•'•-'-"Mr. MUHAMMAD JAMAL

Mr. AHQ UR'REHMAN WAZIR 
Mr. MIAN MUHAMMAD

MEMBER (j) 
MEMBER (E) 
MEMBER (E)

n..

r
JUDGEMENT: -

Mr. ATIO UR REHMAS^ WA?J.R: - This judgement shall dispose of the instant service

appeal as weil as connected Service Appeal No. 673/2017 titled Hamid Younas and • 

Service Appeal No 473/2017 titled Muhammad Ayaz, as similar question of law and

facts are involved therein.
;

2. ■ The instant service appeal was heard by a Division Dench of this'Tribunal on 21-

02-2019 and judgment was pronounced. The two learned Members, however, differed

in their respective opinions essentially, on the point as to whether the appellants were



2

. ^ larger Bench was, therefore, constituted which heard the
per law or not/ treked as

(
/ -matter on 09.12.2020'.

/•
memorandum of appeal, in hand, suggest that appellants

posted as District Accounts

and Sub Accountant respectively in District Accounts

the charges of

. To this effect, Finance

■ The facts as laid In the-3.

Muhammad Ayaz, Tariq Mehmood and Hamid Younas were

Officer, Assistant Treasury Officer 

..Office Batagram'. During the tenure,' they were proceeded against on

from government exchequerfraudulent drawl of money
Accountant General Office conducted bwo separate preliminary 

formal inquiry was^ conducted and , as per
Department as well as

inquiries each, based on which a 

recommendations of the-inqui^. officer, all the three accused were proceeded against

2011.Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules,
under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

sheets and statement of allegations were served upon the appellants
Separate charge

to the effect that they were
account or pay and 

in District. Education Office

involved in drawl of Rs. 80.30,314/ on

allowances>''tfi? ghost employees/fake appointees

and also transfer of pay of ghost■B^gram w.e.f. May 2013 to February 2015

Mansehra. The _ appellants responded to the
employees to District Accounts Office 

charge sheet/statement of allegations, but .the inqui^ officer recommended that the 

amount of Rs. 80,30,614/ fraudulently drawn by the appellants may be recovered from

defined in Khyber Pakh'tunkhwa 

& Disciplinary) Rules, 2011 and as a cdnsequence,

them equally as well as recommended major penalty as 

Government Servants (Efficiency
of Rs. 26,76,871/ was also •dismissed from service and recoveryappellants, were

ordered to be made from each appellant vide impugned order dated 18-01-2017

avail, hence the instant service appeal

be set aside and the

. The

appellants filed departmental appeals but of 

with prayers that impugned orders dated 18-01-2017 may 

appellants may be re-instated into service with all back benefits. -

no

heard learned counsel for the appellant as well as ’earned Deputy
througt^-OieT'^'/)

4. We have

behalf of respondents and have thoroughly goneDistrict Attorney on
■ K

available record with their assistance.
T- .
‘•V@
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X'
/ 5/f Learned counsel for the appellant. (Mr. Muhammad Ayaz) contended that the 

charges leveled against the appellant were vague, evasive and in general terms

/■

/. -

f
without indicating details of the cases/ breakup and apportionment of responsibilities,

r
which clearly violates Rule 10(l)(b) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants 

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011. He further .added that during the course of inquiry 

proceedings, neither any departmental representative was appointed as required under 

Rule 10 (1) (c) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Setvants (Efficiency Discipline)

Rules, 2011 nor the departmental representative performed his duties as such, as

envisaged in P.uie 13 of the rules ibid. Similarly, no copy of inquiry report along with 

enclosures was provided with show cause notice as was required under 14(4) of the 

rule ibid. Similarly, no departmental representative appeared along with relevant record 

. on the date of hearing as was required under Rule 14 (4) (d) of the rule ibid to 

substantiate allegations, without which ail the proceedings is nullity in the eyes of law. 

Reliance was placed'Orr'2:ol8 PLC (CS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 640. The learned counsel
I ■
further argued that the inquiry conducted by Finance Department was a fact finding 

inquiry, which speaks only of ten ghost employees v^ith no mention of amount, and the

A

penalties were imposed on the basis of the stated fact finding inquiry, which is unlawful 

and the honorable court in case 2012 CLR 464 has turned down such practice. The' 

learned counsel further added that there were no evidences, examination of 

prosecution' witnesses or opportunity of cross-examination, which was illegal and 

unlawful and.such practice has already,been disapproved by the apex court contained 

in its judgments PLD 1989 SC 335, 1996 SCMR 802, 2018 PLC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR
j

640. That both the competent and appellate authorities have awarded the penalty 

the recommendations of inquiry officer, which practice is quite incorrect aqd turned 

down by the apex court in. a latest judgment contained in 2020 PLC (CS) 1291, The

I

on

counsel contended that the impugned order is not a speaking order, lacking 

"necessary ingredients and issued in violation 'of Section 24-A of the General Clauses Act. 

RelianceVa^ placed on 2015 PLC (CS) 1125-D and 2015 KLR. He further added that the

/}

. 'r^^p^ndents violated Article 10-A and 4 of the constitution due to non-provision of

m•<

I



:ei
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-1^
^^opportunity of free and fair trial and adherence to-due process of law, rather it 
- re^ricted to selected question's- of his choice through questionnaire. Such process of 

questionnaire has been deprecated by the apex court in its judgment 1993 SCMR H40.

He further added'that preliminary inquires conducted by Finance Department (FD) and 

Accountant General (AG) Office are contradictory to the effect that Finance Department 

suggested 10 cases of alleged ghost employees, while Accountant General Office listed 

it as 18. Besides employee Rahim Dad is shown as appointed on March 2011 by Finance 

Department, whereas in Accountant General list, the same is shown as appointed on
A

August 2014., Similarly, another employee namely, Fazal Wahabjn.. the Finance 

Department list is shown as appointed on July 2008, while in Accountant General list on 

May 2013. It was added that both Finance Deportment and Accountant General lists 

contained eight appointments prior to the date of posting of appellant i.e. 31-12-2011. 

Such contradictions in the inquiry reports, negate its credibility. He added that neither 

statement pf-prd'secution witnesses nor other officials, including tiie alleged ghost 

'^employees have been recorded in support of allegations/charges nor was the 

opportunity of cross-examination afforded to the appellants. The charges against the 

appellant were firmed up on the basis of suspicion and -surmises, therefore not^ 

sustainable in the eyes of law. The learned counsel further added that an alleged ghost 

employee at Sr. No 16 namely Khais Gul has been allowed pension .from 2016. Another 

alleged ghost employee namely fazal Wahab has already been re-instated in service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 30-03-2018 in Service Appeal No. 1070/2017. Still

was

iS

V
\

another alleged ghost employee namely Mr. Malik Hayat stands re-instated in seivice by

ttiis^ Tfibynbl vide judgement dated 12-04-2018 in service appeal No 572/2017, who

actually was recruited back in 1996. The stance of appellant to this effect is further

... substantiated with issuance of a certificate by District Accounts Officer Batagram that

• eight alleged ghost employees were appointed prior to posting period of the appellant.

The learned counsel further added that the appellants have been discriminated to the 

effect that recovery is to be made from only three accused officials without taking into 

- account the other co-accused of Accountant General Office and Education department,

#■' :
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held responsible by the inquiry officer in the Some case, but. no action 

taken against them inspite of clear recommendations of the inquiry 

responsibility of the appellant is restricted to 2% random 

evident from findings of the inquii-y report, but the penalW so

wtrS were also

whatsoever was 

officer to this effect. That 

checking of bills, as is 

imposed does not commensurate with the offence.

/

6. Counsel for appellant (Mr. Tariq Mehmood) mainly relied on the arguments put

forth by his fellow counsel for the appellant, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz with an addition that

of stamp paper from treason/ and to. job description of the appellant was issuance

connections with fake appointments and diawl of i!ieg3|maintain Its record having no 

money from government exchequer. That there is no mention of the appellant in the . 

preliminaiT inquiries conducted by Finance Department and Accountant General Office,

but still the appellant was held responsible for an act not committed by him.

\ /j ''J Learned counsel for the appellant (Hamid Younas) also relied on the arguments .

addition that Rule 10(3) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

7.

'of tils fellow counsels with an 

Government Servants' (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 have been violated by not

affording opportunity of personal hearing to the appellant. He further argued that no

afforded to the appellant, which is unlawful andopportunity of cross-exarriination 

not sustainable in the-eyes of law. Reliance was-placed on 1998 PLC (C5) 1338-E, 2008

was

.SCMR 1406, 2016 SCMR 108, 1997 SCMR 1073 and Service Appeal No. 613/2017.

’Learned Assistant Advocate General on behalf of respondents opposed the

contention of the-appellants and stated that the appellants were properly proceeded

were served

8.i\f;

</

' :.':agalfist as per rule and law. Proper charge sheet/statement of allegations

Upon them, to which they responded accordingly. He further contended that proper

afforded to the appellants. He further added that on the

* v,;

'•It

opportunity of defense was 

basis of fact rinding inquiry, it was established that the appellants were involved in

fraudulent drawl of Rs. 80,30,614/ and the charges leveled-against them proved during 

the course, of inquiry, hence after fulfilling the required formalities major penalty was

awarded to the appellants.

T
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edcou.se, for me parties and perused record. It was found
■" g :*"' We have heard, learneo

Accounts Office Batagram 

the swindle, which was

bothand District Education Qffice Batagram

anonymous complainant.

\

that District

involved in
pointed out by an

/ of Accountantwere
comprised of-Federal Employees

posted-in DAO Office Batagram 

Genera! Office as well as 

eliminary inquiries were

Department

Staff Department (Treasui^)- so
Provincial employees of Finance

tant General Office as

commendedi'only 

; as his user account has 

The most

Accounconducted simultaneously by

: Both .the preliminary inquires re 

/sub Accountant for disciplinary- proceedings 

and allowances

[Ar.pr

well 3S Finance

Hamid Yourias
of ghost ernployees.

the.feedings of paybeen used in

important jecommendation

regarding detailed probe to

aitogether ignored, • •
made in both the inquires, which was

Education Department againstbe undertaken by
who hadwas drawl/ghost employees 

of Education Department in District Batagram.

recommended 

Accountant

for fraudulentDistrict Education Office Batagram 

V j Mloties from various cost centers

conducted by Finance
howeverDepartment 

of Finance Department,
The preliminary inquiry 

initiating formal inquiry through a committee
which however was 

tment and that too only against 

of Accountant General

S' were altogether

General, Audit,a: and. DirectorGeneral Khyber Pakhtunkhwa- 

conducted by a single inquiry officer from 

of Finance Department

Finance Depar
Office

whereas employees
employees

and the ghost employees-
and District Education Office Batagram

ignored. The inquiry was
only to punish its own 

of.the inquiry to reach the
conducted in a slipshod manneri

, made to broaden the scope 

the office of District Education ■ Office Batagram
employees and no effort was

as well as

real' culprits sitting in part of theact of discrimination on
Accountant General Office, which was an 

Moreover, Mr. Aurangzeb, .

office of Accountant General

senior auditor of the office of DAO Batagram 

also Involved in the scam, he

treated in a .-

■■■-■respondents
was

and an etBpluye^ 

.tT^W-Whowever is still in service, 

-..•■discriminatory

r-i
which clearly manifests that the appellants were

of the constitution. Besides oneviolation of Article -25
included in the list of ghost employees was

dated 12-04-2018 rendered in

manner and in
re-instateda.

Fazal Wahab whose name was

Tribunal vide judgement
Service Appeal Ho.

by this
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572/2017. Though appeal was decided on 

fact that action against the appellants was a
technical grounds but gave'credence to 

against the norms'of.justice/fair play..

the

■10.. The formal inquii-y conducted is replete with discrepancies,

: lacunae and illegalities. The inqui^ officer was required to sift chaff from the

/
shortcomings,

grain,
which could be done by following Rule 12 of Khyber Pakhtu

nkhwa Government Ser\'ants 
(Emciency & Discipline) Rules, 2011, he however showed complacency and presented a 

cut and paste report by mostly relying

officer failed to establish as’to how in the absence of 

charges can be established

earlier fact finding inquiries. The inquiry 

any incriminating evidence

on

against the accused. His findings 

not find basis of

were based on 

apportionment of embezzled
assumption/suppositions. We could

amount to b^r^overed from the appellants, as
no criteria, rationale and yardstick 

reaching the. figure of Rs. 2.6 million
was

applies by the inquiry officer in
to be recovered

from each accused. The inquiry was also deficient 

conducted against employees of Finance
to the effect that it v^as only 

conducted jointly

Office staff as v>/e!l as

Department- Had it been 

Department, Accountant Generalagainst staff of Education

ngamst the ghost employees, it would have definitely helped I 

the fraud,
in reaching the bottom of 

co-accused, confined the 

whole' responsibilities

employees upon the appellants.

but the inquiry officer, while ignoring the other

.inquiry only to its own staff and by dqing so, apportioned the 

pertaining to Education and Accountarit General Office

/
ii; ■We,|j:e conscious of-the fact that

main beneficiarv. in the fraud were'employees

i. ...Mns ,0 ,h. ^

. - .CM 77

a

Fraudulent drawl of such a huge amount is
not possible without connivance of the 

no action whatsoever 

or Office of Education in 

recommended that Education 

may initiate action against their employees 

activities regarding appointment of

District Education Office Batagram, but record reveals that
was

taken against either Employees of Accountant General Office 

District Batagram inspite of the fact that
inquiry ofHcer

Department and Accountant General Office 

involved in the scam. It was noted that most of the

I

II1
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\
stfg^cipd other allied issues with regard to drawl of their pay and allowances have been 

- initiated by education department and expenditure incurred was also reconciled and 

accepted by the department without any complaint.'All this was done by the education 

department in connivance with staff of Accounts Office.

/■

.• Vi

The penalties imposed upon appellants does not commensurate with the off'ense 

committed, as the District Accounts Officer, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz was charged for 18 

ghost employees, who however was not responsible for all of them as record reveals 

that eight of the employees entered the system before his posting period as DAO '' 

, Batagram, which shows that wrong doer was already present before his arrival to this 

. post. Furthermore, yardstick for due vigilance is that the auditor concerned would check.' 

100% calculations as a test check whereas the Assistant Accounts would check about . 

10% calculation as a test check and similarlythe Account Officer is to check about 2%

. calculation as a test check'and his responsibility to this effect was negligible. Similarly, 

Mr. Muhamrnad Tariq Assistant Treasury Officer, was also responsible for 10% check, 

wh^ich^alsojsjieglig+ble. Moreover, as his designation indicates that he was basically a 

Tr^ury officer having no apparent role in activation of salaries and allowances. 

Moreover, name of Mr. Muhammad Tariq was not mentioned In the preliminaiy 

inquiries, but his name appeared in the formal inquiry on the basis of doubt. They' 

however, cannot totally be absolved of their responsibilities as they failed to properly

12.

f

supemse the activities as were required. The role of Mr. Hamid Younas Sub Accountant ' 

is of prime importance to the effect that he was 100% responsible for checking as well 

as he was dealing hand responsible for activation of pay and allowances. He was >

categorically held responsible by all the three inquires conducted to this effect. Record 

also shows that all such fraudulent activities were initiated from his user account 

• including activation of pay and its transfer to other cost centers.

In view of the situation, the Impugned order is set aside to the effect that the

are re-instated into

Service by‘converting major penalty of dismissal and recovery into minor penalty of.

A.

appellant Mr. Muhammad Ayaz and appellant Mr. Tariq Mehmood• v.

.. .r
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'V'^^feppage of two. increments for two years each. Major penalty imposed upon the 

appellant 'Mr. Hamid Younas is maintained to the. extent of dismissal. Respondents 

however are directed to conduct inquiry against District Education Office Batagram as 

well as the ghost employees within three _mpnths for recovery of the embezzled 

amount. No order as to costs. File be co.nsigned to the record room.

If
i
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13.01.2020
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«
& eOVERNMENTOF KHYBER PAKHTUiMKHWA

' - ■ ■ FIWAWCIE DEPARTMENT

^Ufcboov foni/C.nvc'D ':9 rin.in« OtPJUltiient Cwil Srcrciiiri.MJ'CShJ'-VJ'/
Doled Peshawor ihe 06.0) .2022 .NO.BO-Xl/PD/1-35/2021-22/OSD

To • .

The Director Treasuries & Accounts,’ 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

-Peshawor.
Subjecl:- CREATfON OF SUPERNUMERARY POST FOR THE PERIOD

W.E.f. 01.09.2017 TO 13.12.2018 IN R/0
MR.MUHAMMAD AYAZ. EX-DAO fBPS-181.

Dear Sir,
direcled !o refer io Ihe Section Officer (Estf-I) PinorKe 

Department leTler No,3O(ESTM)FD/19-25/202]/SNE.dafed tO,11.2021 
the subject noied above and to slate that in light of Service Tribunal KPK 
decision ond subsequent approval of the Compelen! Authority, Finance 
Department agrees to the creation ol

an'i

on

■ . one supernumerary post of DAO
(BPS-18) w.e.( 18.01.2017 to 13.12.2018 under DDO/CosI Cenlre BM4003- 
Disltlcl Accounts Office, Battagram, for Ihe 
and allowances in

purpose of drawl of pay
f^spact of Muhammad-Ayoii (Ex-DAO), Ba'ltagrcim,

subject to observance of oil coda! formalities 
expenditure.

before incurrence of

2-
NC2l003-/nnm ^^^ilable under GranI, 03

LV\
(IQBAL NAWAZ KHANp 

budget OFFICER-XlBndst;-of even ^ntr
Copy forwarded- to Ihe:-

a
budget OFFlCER-XI

S«*52 (6lj4'ili024

/
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llMMl BiiiKHKHiifinifii
AYAZ MUHAMMAD 
AYAZ MUHAMMAD 
AYAZ MUHAMMAD 
AYAZ MUHAMMAD

12.01.2022
12.01.2022
12.01.2022
12.01.2022
25.01.2022

2,370,628.00

22'l5§-2288,579.00

m!M!ffi!2T!?im!35M56a

334288
334288
334288
334288
334288

4100
4104
4108
4112
4150mm

Basic Pay 
Qualification ... 
Medical Allowa... 
House Rent Ail...
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• .Govsrnment.servan? who has been'suspended while on leave . . 
the .subsistence grant should.bs calculated with reference to ^ . 
his leave salary or vvitn isferencs to hjs pay,. Attention.in this 
connection is invited to F.R. 55, vvMch prohibits, grant of

••• 8S •
•< ■ • • ss.

X. CMAPTER.VHf;^-blSM'lSS.AL,.f^£M6vAL AMD SUSPEX'SION'-
... , ■ ••, ' ^----------------------- '; ^ . ' • '•••

, ' ■ .F.R,52. The pay and .allowances of aGovernnienf.Servant -.
, ■ v/ho is dismissed.or removed from service cehse form the date of.' 

such dismissal of removal.

'.it

leave to Go.vsrnmsnt servants .under suspension. Such a -• • 
Gdyernment servant, therefore ceases to be on leave .as, soon 

; as he is plac'ed-under s.uspension.'and -he subsistence grant in 
his Cass.also h.as to be calculated’reference to the pay which 

■^■0} ■ was'3d.mi.ssibls to h'im on the eve of .the cornmencein.snt of the .'

..’ F.R.gSc • A • ■Government servant under; suspension -is 
entitled to.the foilowing'paymehtst'f' :#

’-(a). '- In the case of ‘[an .employee of the Aimed Forces], • •
.svvho is liable to'fevert to Miii:a^_ duty, co'the pay -•

- .: - and allowances.'to' which-he-.would-have' be'en'. • -■
■■ 'I- ' entitled-had been suspended vvhiie .in‘'military .ll-;.

-■•employment'. 0 ■
’■I ■ 0

leave.

'.t These orders taice eM<k:t from tlis Ist-ofrtecembsr, 1969'.

IG.?., .M.F;,.O.M. No, F. 12 C32)-R3/70. dat^ the 1.4tb '• 
February, 1970,-j

. .:
•^[(b) In the. casg ■ of a-Govemment servant tinder- 

suspension,-other than that-specified in clause (a),
■ "• he shairb'e entitled to full amount of his salary 

• and .all other benefits and facilities, provided to‘. 
.-'him.under the contract of service;-,during the 

■ . 'period pf his.suspension.] • • ' -
i". _ • •

:

. S4."°lVhiiie' .3 •' Go-vgm'irient, -Se-rvant has- been
dismissed or removed'is'rsinstaisd, the' revising or appeHa.te 
authority may grant t'fi. him 'for the period of his absence -from 
duty-

■ (a) if h'e is honorably-acquitted, the full pay .to which
he would have been entitled if he had not been 

' dismissed 'or removed, and,..by an. order to be - 
•separately recorded, any,allowance of which .he 
ivas in receipt prior to his dis^ssal 'rejnovai; or

(b)- if othenvise, -such portion'.- of such ;pay 'oiid
.• sllow^ices’ as tlie revising or sppellste aiiihority 

•'''m^prescri'bed.

. I . ^
'Government decision.- .

It has been'decided .that the rate,o'f the subsistence grant • I 
payable'to suspended Government'servants governed.by F.R. 53 ' •
(b) shall be.enhanced from one-third to oneshalf of tlie pay of the 
,suspended Gov^ment servant.

J *

r.'

I In ,F.R. 53, -in claiiss-ta). substituted for'the words '"Comraissiohed 'Officer 
. ..of the Indian .Medical Depar'tmenf or a .Warrafit Officer" by thc-S.R.O. 

7i8(IJ/93, 2nd Aiigu.sh 1993-.'Gaz of Pakistan. Extra,. Pc. II. P.No. 1339, .
Aug:.22, 1993.

Xlri'F.R. 53, si'bstitutcd'for clause (h1 by the-S.-pLo/I173(I)/94;cIi, .21-9-I95=l, ' '
Gaz of Pa'cistan, •E;ctr'a, Ft. II. clatLkj.S'.i-iDucciribor, 1994.

-1.
FR. S'lvsi.'.bstuucedby S.R.O. 7iS(I)/53, 2nd Au,susi, 1593.'Gaz ofF£ld.il'!2, Exire, 

, ?t?.tii>.-I339,.A.-s.22,!5P3,(EffeclivslTornr>d';h'Jui!e.iS?3h 
.. .Thi above j»n;ndn:.';'ws v.lM be froo; 30ih .niu-a, 2993.',

\
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I period of absence .• .... ; C>iA?TS3iX-C-G^':puL£0HYScnF34£;'J7.

. . F.B,-'5.3. <-i)esca5i3:ri5c-iisiv4ssi3ra-ndB!?i2£h-3C!-ihsrd£iJCsooitlv20
•: 4}isdaisd'eo2’.piilsojy?«-22?s2-eatOiaGov33V5Sj$irt33rvan'i,cth6Tth?i:-'

* “Izustsria] sicvaiit. ^ tbs {Jato on wbicb'fcs at^ins tbs ags of £5 years. H? 
f-pybs t'stalnid ia ssi'vi'ca.aS^o? the date of coap-alsqry rstu-ezasafwith'the 
^ciioa cf'the.-lccal G'ovgrarasBt oa public ground, v/hicb xnuji bs racordsd 
javnitiug; bulbs sot-bs rsteiusil aftsr.the age' c-fSQi^jara greaspt la 

i; sjsdal circuiostaEcss; • .

■ Co) (i) J\ miaistsrii'J aaivaut f*t'vvbo ia sbi govsrnsd by sub-clause (ii) 
0i?.y bs Required to rstiva at the cf '55 years, but 'sb.ouH ordiiiadly be 

' >•' Tsteis'sd ia*servic3, if be coutimies dsdsn't,-un to •tba-.tge ci 60.yearri Hs •
..' ibst n'ot ■ be reteiaed aiter that age escBpt ia, ver/- sps.cial cii-cuiiirstaaoss, . 
-■i' ' -,vbich njust .be recorded ia' vaiUug aud y/ltb'-tlis saasde-a cf-tbo/Iccal 

•. Goveruineat

• . • !
A

, ., (b); notbe treated
revismg.epp'ellare authoril^

as a period.
'SO directs.

•• I . , , in this ruis,..•Revising authority”
_ 'anmorify"- or-' “authorized Officer” as defined in -the
' Servants (Efficierxy and Oisciplin 19.73 ,

. ^ v’..o^,passe? the fi^aLo^d^^o^ the case and not'rhe aoihoritv''
vv'ao passes sn order on appeal.] ' • \ ' •. ’ /

-If _a.'Ooveliunent .servant. ^ who 'has 'been' ■ -
pending inquiry into-]n.sc'orid^^

>fbre ;the lompletlpn or' inquiiy, “ the 
..^.ciphnory proceedings agamsMhim .shall■ abate and -such - 

^ov^.nent servant shall retirl v/i* full pensionary benefits 
■ . suspension 5h.2l,3 be^treated a? period

■ ■.■F,§, 55. Leave 
. ■ Sisrvant under suspension.

means ' •

;.

I ■ :■■

!

• r (ii)' A xnijdstsrkl ssrv^l- •

. (2) who estsra Gov*srnii!oai£3^isoou c:\£i1/3??J::3 252 AprlL 19SS,

• ' •• .. I'

or

'• • (2)' v/ho fe2ia.?'ii; Gcr/shirasn-i'aarvioa sea 'tba Slat March, lS3o did .
bold a Msa of a .suaijeudsd ilsa 012 a psraaiieut. pcarf 63 that 

. data, • , ■ ; . - , ■ '• ' ■ ' . '

*4...

spent on - ' • '
-■fi • •

■•• ..'Ji
. chall ordinarily b's rsquis^jd to r^Jira at iha sigs cT5S yesi's. Hs-znvsA act ba.

• . ■. .| ■ retained ai%r that Gg3-^espt ba public ground Vy-Mcb aiaui bs forded ia 
■ vnitlng, and tvith.the •ekncBca. of, tha,local GoysraiBsst- Ha muFS not bs - 

rsteiasd aSar tbs. sgs ^ 60 yeazu eses-pt ia veg’ spsdai ciriua25ta2ic.s3l '' •

: may not be granted to-.a Goyeinmentyv

• ■:'

" i!-t- -
- • ii- (c) •- Tbs fonowii^. ars- ^.s special- miles applicable io peiLicula?

Ctirvicfis;- . . - . -. •

•^r.- (1) A i33Sial>sr of tW forasf ladiag'Civil'Set'vT&e'-iy.bpis dot G'Judgo 
of ^'.Chl^ Court, iQ.usi satire t^sr 35 ye^’-sarvics-iKfaEted 

. • fe'oza the ^'te'K ins'aniva] ia lado-PaMetaa '’ibr. .
oa astdzilBg sSt-asQ .c?? SO'ysa^, which pv*? lats??? ..

• that if hs has'/zfid bis post for'less than'£y-2'ys2^ .by sadijV'^'.'ith'' 
tbs sanctioisoof tbs GovefsoV-Geasral, i>s pirinittsd.^o/s’Sifin i'£

.• - -uatii.habas^id.itfor.thfitpsriod. • ..-_ -L _

- n-

I.

!
• (ii) - A jusmb'er of ths.'f6nn£r mdain Cria Satvics who 23 a J’uc-ga of-h .. 

. Chief Court, laust retire on attaining'^sags'^89 yssm '

(ui) D.elsted [By G_^.,-M.F. .i’?o';'-i:lce't\ojE iMo. ?,'?5 C5)'25t8?/5^:. dvtterl 
. . tb'3'23rd-Juns^lSo.4.] ..." •

-(i^ f-I■j I- /
A I.-ia^rtsd fcy G.P_ £.lf. I'otinKtioa-l'r-o. -6 <2/-^! {S?/?)/S2,.cat£j Isi necssnis?,f!>r


